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Clinpro™ XT Varnish

ENGLISH

General Information 
3M™ ESPE™ Clinpro™ XT Varnish Durable Fluoride-Releasing Coating is a site-
specific, protective coating for enamel and dentin tooth surfaces. It is a light-cured 
glass ionomer material in a two-part liquid/paste system. 
The liquid/paste materials are contained in the 3M™ ESPE™ Clicker™ Dispensing 
System. This dispensing system provides simultaneous dispensing of each component 
for a consistent mix. The paste contains a radiopaque fluoro-aluminosilicate glass. 
The liquid contains a modified polyalkenoic acid. Clinpro XT varnish provides the 
major benefits of glass ionomer materials including adhesion to tooth structure 
and sustained fluoride and calcium phosphate release. Clinpro XT varnish offers a 
combination of a prolonged working time with a short set time achieved by light curing. 

Indications 
• �Protective coating for treatment of tooth sensitivity caused by exposed root surfaces 
• �Site specific protective coating for high risk, caries prone areas (e.g. around 

orthodontic brackets, non-cavitated lesions, acid erosion prone surfaces) 
• �Temporary protective coating for immature enamel (e.g. newly erupting molars) 

Contraindications 
• �Not intended as a replacement for long-term conventional sealants 
• �Not to be used under orthodontic brackets 
• �Not to be used in patients with dry mouth (e.g. patients who may awaken with a dry 

mouth due to open-mouth breathing) 

Precautionary Information for Patients 
This product contains substances that may cause an allergic reaction by skin contact 
in certain individuals. Avoid use of this product in patients with known acrylate 
allergies. If prolonged contact of uncured material with oral soft tissue occurs, flush 
with large amounts of water. If allergic reaction occurs, seek medical attention as 
needed, remove the product if necessary and discontinue future use of the product. 

Precautionary Information for Dental Personnel 
This product contains substances that may cause an allergic reaction by skin contact in 
certain individuals. To reduce the risk of allergic response, minimize exposure to these 
materials. In particular, avoid exposure to uncured product. If skin contact occurs, 
wash skin with soap and water. Use of protective gloves and a no-touch technique is 
recommended. Acrylates may penetrate commonly used gloves. If product contacts 
glove, remove and discard glove, wash hands immediately with soap and water and 
then re-glove. If allergic reaction occurs, seek medical attention as needed. 
3M ESPE MSDS information can be obtained from www.3MESPE.com or contact 
your local subsidiary. 

Instructions for Use 
Preparation for Exposed Root Surface Sensitivity Applications 
1. �Thoroughly clean tooth surface(s) to remove plaque and debris. Rinse thoroughly 

with water. Note: Do not use any cleaning medium that may contain oils. 
2. �Remove pooled water and saliva, but leave tooth slightly moist. 
3. �Avoid water and saliva contamination during application of this material. 

Preparation for site specific tooth surface coating applications; around 
orthodontic brackets, newly erupting teeth, non-cavitated lesions, and acid 
erosion prone surfaces
Note: This product is to be used after the orthodontic bracket is light cured or allowed 
to completely self cure. It is not to be used under or prior to orthodontic bracket 
placement. 
1. �Thoroughly clean tooth surface(s) to remove plaque and debris. Rinse thoroughly 

with water. Note: Do not use any cleaning medium that may contain oils. 
2. �Remove pooled water and saliva, but leave tooth slightly moist. 
3. �Avoid water and saliva contamination during application of this material. 
4. �Apply a generous amount of 35% phosphoric acid etchant to the enamel surface 

ensuring entire area is etched. 
5. �Etch for a minimum of 15 seconds, but no longer than 60 seconds. 
6. �Thoroughly rinse teeth with air/water spray to remove etchant. 
7. �Optional: For etch verification, the dry etched surface should appear matte and frosty. 

Dispensing 
1. �Remove cap from the Clicker dispenser by holding down the cap lever and sliding 

the cap off of the dispenser. 
2. �Dispense a small amount of material onto a mix pad to ensure even dispensing of 

both pastes. Discard this material. 
3. �Fully depress the lever of the Clicker dispenser to dispense “1 click” of the varnish 

on to the mix pad. Release lever when paste stops extruding (1-2 seconds). 
Repeat dispensing process for additional material. 

4. �Wipe the dispenser tips clean with alcohol-dampened gauze. 
5. �Replace protective cap immediately after dispensing. Hold the sides of the Clicker 

dispenser cartridge and slide cap into place until securely latched as indicated by 
the audible “click”. 

• �Do not depress the lever of the Clicker dispenser during cap removal and/or 
replacement. 

• �Do not advance the dispenser plunger during cap removal and/or replacement. 
• �An approximate number of Clinpro XT coating applications remaining in the Clicker 

Dispensing System are indicated on the underside of the plunger adjacent to the 
black arrow on the cartridge. 

Mixing 
1. �Using a small spatula, mix paste/liquid components together rapidly (10-15 seconds). 

The mixed material should have a smooth consistency and glossy appearance. 
2. �To minimize water evaporation and maximize working time, confine mixing of the 

paste/liquid to a small area on the mixing pad, about one inch (2.5 cm) in diameter. 

Application 
Note: Avoid water and saliva contamination during application. 
1. �Apply a thin layer (1/2mm or less) of the mixed material to the tooth surface 

using a ball applicator, brush, or other suitable instrument. Note: Avoid prolonged 
contact of uncured material with soft tissues. If accidental contact occurs, 
immediately wipe off with wet cotton roll. 

2. �This product has a minimum working time of 2 minutes 30 seconds at a room 
temperature of about 73°F (23°C). Higher temperatures will shorten working time. 

Light Curing 
1. �Light cure material by exposing layers of 1/2mm or less for 20 seconds to a  

3M ESPE curing light, or other curing unit of comparable intensity. 
2. �The delayed auto-setting mechanism of this material will ensure an eventual cure 

of material shielded from light polymerization such as undercut areas. 
3. �Trim any ledges or overhangs with a blade or bur. If necessary, the coating can be 

removed with the use of a coarse prophy paste or pumice. 

Dismissal 
1. �Wipe the coating with a moist cotton applicator to remove the thin film on the surface. 

Storage and Use 
1. �This material is light sensitive. Protect from ambient light exposure by dispensing 

just prior to use and replacing Clicker dispenser cap immediately after dispensing. 
2. �Do not store materials in proximity to eugenol containing products. 
3. �This product is designed for use at room temperature. If stored in cooler, allow 

product to reach room temperature prior to use. Shelf life at room temperature is 
24 months. Ambient temperatures routinely higher than 27°C/80°F may reduce 
shelf life. See outer package for storage and expiration dates. 

4. �Disinfect the capped Clicker dispenser using an intermediate level disinfection 
process (liquid contact) as recommended by the CDC (Centers for Disease 
Control and Prevention) and endorsed by the ADA (American Dental Association). 
Guidelines for Infection Control in Dental Health-Care Settings - 2003 (Vol. 52;  
No. RR-17), Centers for Disease Control and Prevention. 

Disposal 
See the Material Safety Data Sheet (available at www.3MESPE.com or through your 
local subsidiary) for disposal information. 

Customer Information 
No person is authorized to provide any information which deviates from the 
information provided in this instruction sheet. 

Warranty 
3M ESPE warrants this product will be free from defects in material and manufacture. 
3M ESPE MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTIES INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY 
OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. User is 
responsible for determining the suitability of the products for user’s application. If this 
product is defective within the warranty period, your exclusive remedy and 3M ESPE’s 
sole obligation shall be repair or replacement of the 3M ESPE product. 

Limitation of Liability 
Except where prohibited by law, 3M ESPE will not be liable for any loss or damage 
arising from this product, whether direct, indirect, special, incidental or consequential, 
regardless of the theory asserted, including warranty, contract, negligence or strict 
liability.

Русский

Общая информация 
Стойкое фторсодержащее покрытие 3M™ ESPE™ Clinpro™ XT является 
специальным защитным покрытием для нанесения на эмаль и дентин зуба. 
Это светополимеризуемый стеклоиономерный материал в двухкомпонентной 
системе жидкость/паста. 
Система жидкость/паста содержатся в дозаторе 3M™ ESPE™ Clicker™. 
Дозатор обеспечивает одновременное распределение всех компонентов в 
необходимых пропорциях. Паста содержит контрастное фтор-алюмосиликатное 
стекло. Жидкость содержит модифицированную полиалкеноидную кислоту. 
Фторсодержащее покрытие Clinpro XT обладает главными преимуществами 
стеклоиономерных материалов, включая адгезию к тканям зуба и выделение 
стойкого фторида и фосфата кальция. Фторсодержащее покрытие Clinpro XT 
предполагает длительный срок службы и короткое время отверждения путем 
полимеризации светом. 

Показания 
• �Защитное покрытие для лечения повышенной чувствительности зуба вследствие 

обнажения поверхности корня зуба. 
• �Специальное местное защитное покрытие для участков с повышенным риском и кариесом 

(например, вокруг ортодонтических конструкций, при некавитационных повреждениях и на 
поверхностях, склонных к кислотной эрозии). 

• �Временное защитное покрытие для несформированной эмали (например, растущие 
коренные зубы). 

Противопоказания 
• �Не предназначено для замены долговременного пломбировочного материала  

обычного типа. 
• �Нельзя использовать под ортодонтическими брекетами 
• �Нельзя использовать на пациентах с сухостью во рту (например, пациенты, которые, 

возможно, проснулись с сухостью во рту вследствие ротового дыхания). 

Меры предосторожности для пациентов 
Данный продукт содержит вещества, которые могут вызвать аллергическую реакцию 
у некоторых людей при соприкосновении с кожей. Не применяйте данный материал у 
пациентов, имеющих аллергию к акриловым смолам. В случае длительного контакта 
неполимеризованного материала с кожными покровами ротовой полости промойте ее 
большим количеством воды. В случае возникновения аллергической реакции обращайтесь к 
врачу, при необходимости удалите материал и прекратите его использование в дальнейшем. 

Меры предосторожности для персонала стоматологических клиник 
Данный продукт содержит вещества, которые могут вызвать аллергическую реакцию 
у некоторых людей при соприкосновении с кожей. Для снижения риска развития 
аллергической реакции уменьшите время контакта с этими материалами. В частности, 
следует избегать контакта с неполимеризованным материалом. При попадании на кожные 
покровы промойте их обильным количеством воды с мылом. Рекомендуется работать в 
защитных перчатках и тем самым минимизировать непосредственный контакт с веществом. 
Акрилаты могут проникать через обычные медицинские перчатки. Если реставрационный 
материал попал на перчатку, снимите и выбросите ее, немедленно вымойте руки водой с 
мылом и наденьте новую перчатку. В случае возникновения аллергической реакции при 
необходимости обращайтесь к врачу. 
Паспорта безопасности материалов 3M ESPE доступны на сайте www.3MESPE.com или у 
местного представительства компании. 

Инструкция по применению 
Подготовка к лечению повышенной чувствительности при обнаженной поверхности 
корня зуба 
1. �Тщательно очистите поверхности зуба, чтобы удалить зубной налет и остатки ненужных 

материалов. Тщательно прополощите водой. Примечание. Не используйте чистящие 
среды, которые могут содержать масла. 

2. �Удалите остатки воды и слюны, однако оставьте зуб несколько влажным. 
3. �Во время нанесения этого материала избегайте накопления слюны и воды. 

Подготовка к нанесению на зуб специального покрытия; вокруг ортодонтических 
назубных брекетов, на растущих зубах и поверхностях, склонных к кислотной эрозии, 
а также при некавитационных повреждениях. 
Примечание. Используйте этот продукт исключительно после полимеризации светом 
ортодонтических брекетов или после их полного самоотверждения. Его нельзя наносить до 
установки ортодонтических назубных скоб. 
1. �Тщательно очистите поверхности зуба, чтобы удалить зубной налет и остатки ненужных 

материалов. Тщательно прополощите водой. Примечание. Не используйте чистящие 
среды, которые могут содержать масла. 

2. �Удалите остатки воды и слюны, однако оставьте зуб несколько влажным. 
3. �Во время нанесения этого материала избегайте накопления слюны и воды. 
4. �Нанесите большое количество 35%-ного протравливающего раствора фосфорной кислоты 

на эмаль таким образом, чтобы покрыть всю область. 
5. �Время экспозиции – не менее 15 секунд, но не более 60 секунд. 
6. �Тщательно промойте зубы с помощью воздушного/водного пустера для удаления 

протравливающего раствора. 
7. �По выбору стоматолога. В подтверждение протравливания сухая протравленная 

поверхность должна стать матовой и холодной. 

Дозировка 
1. �Снимите с дозатора Clicker крышку, опустив для этого рычажок вниз так, чтобы крышка 

соскользнула с дозатора. 
2. �Выдавите небольшое количество материала на палетку для смешивания, чтобы 

обеспечить равномерное дозирование обеих паст. Утилизируйте эту порцию материала. 
3. �Нажмите на курок дозатора Clicker, чтобы извлечь “1 щелчок” вещества на пластинку для 

смешивания. Отпустите курок, когда выдавливание пасты прекратится (1–2 секунды). 
Повторите процедуру для получения дополнительной порции материала. 

4. �Вытрите наконечники дозатора с помощью салфетки, увлажненной спиртовым раствором. 
5. �Установите защитную крышку немедленно после получения вещества. Придержите 

стороны картриджа дозатора Clicker и наденьте крышку до ее фиксации, подтверждением 
которой будет характерный “щелчок”. 

• �Не отпускайте курок дозатора Clicker во время удаления и надевания крышки. 
• �Не используйте плунжер дозатора во время удаления и надевания крышки. 
• �Приблизительное количество применений Clinpro XT в системе дозировки Clicker указано 

на внутренней стороне плунжера рядом с черной стрелкой на картридже. 

Смешивание. 
1. �С помощью небольшой палочки быстро смешайте пасту и жидкость (10–15 секунд). 

Замешанная масса должна быть однородной по консистенции и иметь блестящую 
поверхность. 

2. �В целях минимального испарения жидкости и максимального рабочего периода 
рекомендуется использовать маленькую лунку на пластинке для смешивания – диаметром 
около 2,5 см (1 дюйм). 

Применение 
Примечание. При этом избегайте накопления слюны и воды. 
1. �Нанесите тонкий слой (1/2 мм или меньше) смеси на поверхность зуба с помощью 

шарикового аппликатора, кисточки или другого соответствующего инструмента. 
Примечание. Избегайте длительного контакта неполимеризованного материала с 
кожными покровами. В случае попадания вещества на кожный покров немедленно 
вытрите его влажным ватным валиком. 

2. �Минимальное время действия этого продукта составляет 2 минуты 30 секунд при 
комнатной температуре около 23°C (73°F). Использование материала при более высоких 
температурах уменьшает рабочий период. 

Полимеризация светом 
1. �Полимеризуйте материал светом слоями не более 1/2 мм в течение 20 секунд с помощью 

светополимеризатора 3M ESPE или другого устройства полимеризации совместимой 
интенсивности.  

2. �Механизм замедленной самополимеризации гарантирует постепенное отвердевание 
материала, скрытого от полимеризации светом, например в области поднутрений. 

3. �Подравняйте края и удалите неровности с помощью лезвия или бора. При необходимости 
покрытие можно удалить с помощью профилактической пасты для снятия излишков 
материалов или пемзы. 

Завершение  
1. �Протрите покрытие влажным ватным тампоном, чтобы удалить тонкую пленку на его 

поверхности. 

Хранение и применение 
1. �Этот материал чувствителен к свету. Защищайте материал от воздействия окружающего 

освещения, производя дозировку непосредственно перед использованием и надевая 
крышку на дозатор Clicker сразу же после дозировки. 

2. �Не храните материалы вблизи продуктов, содержащих эвгенол. 
3. �Данный материал должен использоваться при комнатной температуре. Если материал 

хранился в холодильной камере, он должен нагреться до комнатной температуры перед 
использованием. Срок хранения при комнатной температуре – 24 месяца. Постоянная 
окружающая температура выше 27°C (80°F) может сократить срок хранения. Информацию 
об условиях хранения и датах истечения срока хранения см. на внешней упаковке. 

4. �Продезинфицируйте дозатор Clicker с крышкой с помощью процесса дезинфекции 
промежуточного уровня (с использованием жидких средств) в соответствии с 
рекомендациями CDC (Центра контроля и профилактики заболеваний), одобренными ADA 
(Американской стоматологической ассоциацией). Правила инфекционного контроля в 
стоматологических клиниках, 2003 г. (том 52, номер RR-17), а также центров по контролю 
и предотвращению заболеваемости. 

Утилизация 
Информацию об утилизации см. в паспорте безопасности материалов (имеется на веб-сайте 
www.3MESPE.com или в местном представительстве). 

Информация для покупателя 
Запрещается предоставлять информацию, которая отличается от сведений, содержащихся в 
данной инструкции. 

Гарантийные обязательства 
Компания 3M ESPE гарантирует отсутствие в данном изделии дефектов, связанных с 
исходными материалами и производственным процессом. КОМПАНИЯ 3M ESPE НЕ 
ДАЕТ НИКАКИХ ДРУГИХ ГАРАНТИЙ, ВКЛЮЧАЯ ЛЮБЫЕ ПОДРАЗУМЕВАЕМЫЕ 
ОБЯЗАТЕЛЬСТВА В ОТНОШЕНИИ ТОВАРНОГО СОСТОЯНИЯ ИЗДЕЛИЙ ПРИ 
ПОЛУЧЕНИИ ЛИБО ИХ ПРИМЕНИМОСТИ ДЛЯ КОНКРЕТНЫХ ЦЕЛЕЙ ПОКУПАТЕЛЯ. 
Пользователь несет полную ответственность за применимость данного продукта для своих 
конкретных целей. В случае обнаружения дефекта изделия в гарантийный период его 
устранение и ответственность компании 3M ESPE ограничиваются ремонтом или заменой 
данного изделия. 

Ограничение ответственности 
За исключением ситуаций, прямо предусмотренных законодательством, компания 3M ESPE 
не несет ответственность за любые убытки и ущерб, вытекающие из использования данного 
изделия, будь то прямые, косвенные, умышленные, случайные или опосредованные убытки, 
независимо от выдвинутых объяснений, в том числе гарантий, контрактов, небрежного 
обращения или объективной ответственности. 

Български

Обща информация 
Трайното лаково, флуорид отделящо покритие Clinpro™ XT на 3M™ ESPE™ е специфично 
за мястото на прилагане защитно покритие за емайла и дентина на зъбните повърхности. То 
представлява фотополимеризиращ глас-йономер в двукомпонентна система течност/паста. 
Материалите течност/паста се намират в дозиращата система 3M™ ESPE™ Clicker™. Тази 
дозираща система предоставя едновременно дозиране на всеки компонент за оформяне 
на хомогенна смес. Пастата съдържа рентгеноконтрастно флуоро-амино-силикатно стъкло. 
Течността съдържа модифицирана полиалкенова киселина. Лакът Clinpro XT осигурява 
основните предимства на глас-йономерните материали, включително адхезия към зъбната 
структура и продължително освобождаване флуорид и калциев фосфат. Лакът Clinpro XT 
предлага комбинация от продължително работно време и кратко време на прикрепяне, 
постигнато чрез фотополимеризация. 

Показания 
• �Защитно покритие за лечение на зъбна чувствителност, причинена от оголване на 

кореновата повърхност 
• �Специфично за мястото защитно покритие за високо рискови, податливи на кариес области 

(напр. около ортодонтски брекети, некавитирани лезии, повърхности, податливи на 
киселинна ерозия) 

• �Временно защитно покритие за неоформен емайл (напр. новоизникнали кътни зъби) 

Противопоказания 
• �Не е предназначен за заместител за дълготрайни конвенционални силанти 
• �Да не се използва под ортодонтски брекети 
• �Да не се използва при пациенти със сухота в устата (т.е. пациенти, които могат да се 

събудят със суха уста поради дишане през нея) 

Информация за предпазни мерки за пациенти 
Този продукт съдържа вещества, които могат да предизвикат алергична реакция у някои 
лица при контакт с кожата. Избягвайте употребата на този продукт при пациенти с данни 
за алергия към акрилати. Ако възникне продължителен контакт на неполимеризиран 
материал с оралните меки тъкани, изплакнете с обилно количество вода. При възникване на 
алергична реакция потърсете медицинска помощ, отстранете продукта, ако е необходимо, и 
преустановете употребата му. 

Информация за предпазни мерки за стоматологичен персонал 
Този продукт съдържа вещества, които могат да предизвикат алергична реакция у някои 
лица при контакт с кожата. За да се намали рискът от алергична реакция, излагането на 
въздействието на тези материали трябва да се сведе до минимум. Особено важно е да се 
избягва контактът с неполимеризиран продукт. При контакт с кожата измийте с вода и сапун. 
Препоръчва се употреба на защитни ръкавици и безконтактни техники. Акрилатите могат 
да проникнат през най-често употребявания тип ръкавици. Ако продуктът влезе в контакт 
с ръкавиците, те трябва да се свалят и изхвърлят, а ръцете незабавно да се измият с вода 
и сапун и да се използват нови ръкавици. При развитие на алергична реакция потърсете 
медицинска помощ, ако е необходимо. 
Информационният лист за безопасност на 3M ESPE можете да намерите на адрес: 
www.3MESPE.com или да се свържете с местния филиал. 

Указания за употреба 
Подготовка за нанасяне върху чувствителна, оголена коренова повърхност 
1. �Внимателно почистете повърхността(ите) на зъба, за да премахнете плака и замърсяване. 

Изплакнете добре с вода. Забележка: Не използвайте средства за почистване, които 
може да съдържат масла. 

2. �Отстранете събралата се вода и слюнка, но оставете зъба леко влажен. 
3. �Избягвайте замърсяване с вода и слюнка по време на нанасяне на материала. 

Подготовка за нанасяне върху специфична за мястото на зъба повърхност; около 
ортодонтски брекети, новоизникващи зъби, некавитирани лезии и повърхности, 
податливи на киселинна ерозия  
Забележка: Този продукт трябва да се използва след фотополимеризиране на ортодонтски 
брекети или да се остави напълно да се самополимеризира. Не трябва да се използва под 
ортодонстки брекети или преди поставянето им. 
1. �Внимателно почистете повърхността(ите) на зъба, за да премахнете плака и замърсяване. 

Изплакнете добре с вода. Забележка: Не използвайте средства за почистване, които 
може да съдържат масла. 

2. �Отстранете събралата се вода и слюнка, но оставете зъба леко влажен. 
3. �Избягвайте замърсяване с вода и слюнка по време на нанасяне на материала. 
4. �Приложете обилно количество ец-гел с 35% фосфорна киселина върху емайла, за да 

осигурите ецване на цялата повърхност. 
5. �Ецвайте в продължение на не по-малко от 15 секунди, но не повече от 60 секунди. 
6. �Обилно изплакнете зъбите с помощта на струя вода/въздух за отстраняване на ец-гела. 
7. �Алтернативна възможност: За потвърждаване на ецването, сухата ецвана повърхност 

трябва да е матова или „заскрежена“. 

Дозиране 
1. �Свалете капачката от дозатора Clicker, като задържите натиснато лостчето на капачката и 

плъзнете капачката извън дозатора. 
2. �Шприцвайте малко количество материал върху блокче за разбъркване, за да осигурите 

равномерно дозиране на двете пасти. Изхвърлете този материал. 
3. �Натиснете докрай лостчето на дозатора Clicker, за да шприцнете „1 щракване“ от лака 

върху блокчето за разбъркване. Отпуснете лостчето, когато пастата спре да излиза  
(1-2 секунди). За допълнителен материал повторете процеса на дозирането. 

4. �Избършете върха на дозатора с марля, напоена с алкохол. 
5. �Поставете защитната капачка веднага след дозирането. Хванете страните на дозатора 

Clicker и плъзнете капачката на място, докато се закрепи добре, което се обозначава чрез 
щракване. 

• �Не натискайте лостчето на дозатора Clicker по време на отстраняване и/или поставяне на 
капачката. 

• �Не придвижвайте напред буталото на дозатора по време на отстраняване и/или поставяне 
на капачката. 

• �Приблизителният брой оставащи апликации на покритието Clinpro XT в системата за 
дозиране Clicker са показани от вътрешната страна на буталото, непосредствено до 
черната стрелка на патрона. 

Разбъркване 
1. �Посредством малка шпатула смесете бързо компонентите паста/течност (10-15 секунди). 

Сместа трябва да има гладка консистенция и лъскав вид. 
2. �За да се намали до минимум изпарението на вода и да се удължи работното време, 

извършвайте разбъркването (смесването) на пастата/течността върху малка повърхност на 
плочката – около 2,5 cm (1 инч) в диаметър. 

Нанасяне 
Забележка: Избягвайте замърсяване с вода и слюнка по време на нанасяне. 
1. �Приложете тънък слой (1/2 mm или по-малко) от смесения материал към зъбната 

повърхност с помощта на апликатор с топчест връх, четка или друг подходящ инструмент. 
Забележка: Избягвайте продължителен контакт на неполимеризирания материал с 
меките тъкани. Ако случайно възникне контакт, избършете незабавно с мека  
памучна ролка. 

2. �Този продукт има минимално работно време 2 минути и 30 секунди при стайна температура 
от около 23°C (73°F). По-висока температура ще скъси работното време на цимента. 

Фотополимеризация 
1. �Фотополимеризирайте материала, като подложите слоевете от 1/2 mm или по-малко 

за 20 секунди на действието на лампа за полимеризация на 3M ESPE или на друга 
стоматологична лампа за фотополимеризация със сравнима мощност.  

2. �Забавеният механизъм на самовтвърдяване на този материал ще осигури евентуално 
полимеризиране на материал, който се намира в подмолните участъци на кавитета, 
трудно достижими от светлината. 

3. �Изрежете ръбове или издатини със скалпел или борер. Ако е необходимо, покритието 
може да бъде премахнато чрез използване на груба полираща паста или пемза. 

Приключване  
1. �Избършете покритието с влажен памучен апликатор за премахване на тънкия слой на 

повърхността. 

Съхранение и употреба 
1. �Този материал е чувствителен към светлина. Пазете от излагане на светлина чрез 

дозиране непосредствено преди употреба и поставяйте капачката на дозатора Clicker 
веднага след дозиране. 

2. �Не съхранявайте материалите в близост до продукти, съдържащи евгенол. 
3. �Този продукт е предназначен за употреба на стайна температура. Ако продуктът е 

съхраняван в хладилник, преди употреба го оставете да достигне стайна температура. 
Срокът на съхранение при стайна температура е 24 месеца. Редовното съхранение 
при температури на околната среда над 27°C/80°F може да намали срока на годност на 
продукта. Вижте външната опаковка за информация за съхранението и срока на годност. 

4. �Дезинфектирайте затворения дозатор Clicker с помощта на процес на дезинфекция от 
междинно ниво (контакт с течност), както е препоръчано от Центровете за контрол и 
превенция на болестите (CDC) и както е одобрено от Американската стоматологична 
асоциация (ADA). Указания за контрол на инфекциите в стоматологичното здравеопазване 
- 2003 (том. 52; No. RR-17), Центрове за контрол и превенция на болестите. 

Изхвърляне 
Вижте информационния лист за безопасност на материала (достъпен на адрес: www.3MESPE.com 
или се свържете с местния филиал) за информация относно изхвърлянето. 

Информация за купувача 
Никое лице не е упълномощено да предоставя информация, различна от информацията, 
съдържаща се в този лист с инструкции. 

Гаранция 
3М ESPE гарантира, че този продукт е произведен без дефекти в материала и производствения 
процес. 3M ESPE НЕ ПОЕМА ДРУГИ ГАРАНЦИИ, ВКЛЮЧИТЕЛНО КАКВИТО И ДА Е КОСВЕНИ 
ГАРАНЦИИ ЗА ПРОДАВАЕМОСТ ИЛИ ПРИГОДНОСТ ЗА КОНКРЕТНА ЦЕЛ. Потребителят 
носи отговорност за определяне на пригодността на продуктите за конкретно приложение. Ако 
продуктът се окаже дефектен в рамките на гаранционния срок, вие ще бъдете обезщетени, като 
единственото задължение на 3M ESPE е да поправи или подмени продукта на 3M ESPE. 

Ограничена правна отговорност 
Освен в случаите, изрично посочени от закона, 3M ESPE не носи отговорност за каквато 
и да е загуба или щета, възникнала в резултат на използването на настоящия продукт, 
независимо дали щетата или загубата е пряка, косвена, специална, случайна или причинно-
следствена, независимо от изказаните твърдения, включително гаранцията, договора, 
проявена небрежност или конкретна отговорност. 

Hrvatski

Opći podaci 
3M™ ESPE™ Clinpro™ XT premaz - izdržljivi premaz koji otpušta fluoride - zaštitni premaz 
za lokaliziranu primjenu na zubnim površinama cakline i dentina. Radi se o prozirnom 
staklenoionomernom materijalu koji se polimerizira svjetlom u dvokomponentnom sustavu 
tekućina/pasta. 
Materijali tekućina/pasta sadržani su u sustavu za doziranje 3M™ ESPE™ Clicker™. Ovaj sustav 
doziranja jednakomjerno ispušta svaku komponentu kako bi se dobila ujednačena mješavina. 
Pasta sadrži rendgenski vidljivo fluoro-aluminosilikatno staklo. Tekućina sadrži modificiranu 
polialkenoičnu kiselinu. Clinpro XT premaz pruža najveće pogodnosti stalkenoionomerih 
materijala, uključujući prianjanje na zubnu strukturu te održivo otpuštanje fluorida i kalcij-
fosfata. Clinpro XT premaz nudi kombinaciju produženog vremena djelovanja te kratko vrijeme 
stvrdnjavanja koje se postiže svijetlosnom polimerizacijom. 

Indikacije 
• �Zaštitni premaz za liječenje preosjetljivosti zuba uzrokovanih izloženim površinama korijena 
• �Lokalizirani zaštitni premaz za visokorizična područja sklona karijesu (npr. oko ortodontskog 

aparata, neispunjene lezije, površine sklone kiselim erozijama) 
• �Privremeni zaštitni sloj za nezrelu caklinu (npr. kutnjaci koji tek izlaze) 

Kontraindikacije 
• �Nije namijenjeno kao zamjena za dugotrajne standardne ispune 
• �Ne smije se koristiti pod ortodontskim aparatom 
• �Ne smije se koristiti kod bolesnika sa suhim ustima (npr. bolesnika koji se bude sa suhim ustima 

zbog disanja na otvorena usta) 

Upozorenja za pacijente 
Ovaj proizvod sadrži tvari koje kod nekih osoba mogu prouzročiti alergijsku reakciju u dodiru s 
kožom. Izbjegavajte uporabu ovog proizvoda kod pacijenata koji su alergični na akrilate. Ako 
dođe do duljeg kontakta nepolimeriziranog materijala s mekim tkivom u ustima, isperite obilnom 
količinom vode. Ako dođe do alergijske reakcije, prema potrebi potražite liječničku pomoć, uklonite 
proizvod ako je to neophodno i prekinite daljnju uporabu. 

Upozorenja za stomatološko osoblje
Ovaj proizvod sadrži tvari koje kod nekih osoba mogu prouzročiti alergijsku reakciju u dodiru s 
kožom. Kako biste umanjili rizik od alergijske reakcije, smanjite izloženost ovim materijalima. 
Posebno izbjegavajte izlaganje nepolimeriziranom proizvodu. Ako koža dođe u kontakt s ovim 
materijalima, operite je sapunom i vodom. Preporuča se korištenje zaštitnih rukavica i tehnike “bez 
dodira”. Akrilati mogu prodrijeti kroz rukavice koje se uobičajeno koriste. Ako dođe do kontakta 
materijala s rukavicom, rukavicu skinite i bacite, odmah operite ruke sapunom i vodom te stavite 
novu rukavicu. Ako dođe do alergijske reakcije, prema potrebi potražite liječničku pomoć. 
Podatke o 3M ESPE MSDS potražite na www.3MESPE.com ili se obratite lokalnoj podružnici. 

Upute za uporabu 
Priprema kod nanošenja na preosjetljive izložene površine zubnog korijena
1. �Temeljito očistite površinu(e) zuba kako biste uklonili naslage i krhotine. Dobro isperite vodom. 

Napomena: Ne koristite sredstva za čišćenje koja sadrže ulja. 
2. �Uklonite nakupljenu vodu i slinu, ali ostavite zub malo vlažnim. 
3. �Izbjegavajte kontaminaciju vodom i slinom tijekom nanošenja ovog materijala. 

Priprema za lokalizirano nanošenje zaštitnog premaza; oko ortodontskog aparata, zuba koji 
tek niču, neispunjenih lezija i površina sklonih kiselim erozijama 
Napomena: Ovaj proizvod se koristi nakon što je ortodontski aparat polimeriziran svjetlom ili 
nakon što je ostavljen da se u potpunosti sam polimerizira. Ne smije se koristiti ispod ili prije 
postavljanja ortodontskog aparata. 
1. �Temeljito očistite površinu(e) zuba kako biste uklonili naslage i krhotine. Dobro isperite vodom. 

Napomena: Ne koristite sredstva za čišćenje koja sadrže ulja. 
2. �Uklonite nakupljenu vodu i slinu, ali ostavite zub malo vlažnim. 
3. �Izbjegavajte kontaminaciju vodom i slinom tijekom nanošenja ovog materijala. 
4. �Primijenite obilnu količinu 35% fosforne kiseline na površinu cakline kako biste osigurali da je 

cijelo područje jetkano. 
5. �Jetkajte najmanje 15 sekundi, ali ne dulje od 60 sekundi. 
6. �Dobro isperite zub mlazom vode kako biste odstranili kiselinu za jetkanje. 
7. �Prema izboru: Za provjeru jetkanja suha jetkana površina treba biti mat i hladna. 

Doziranje 
1. �Uklonite poklopac s Clicker dispenzera držeći pritisnutom ručicu poklopca te pomicanjem 

poklopca s dispenzera. 
2. �Istisnite malu količinu materijala na podlogu za miješanje kako biste osigurali jednoliko 

istiskivanje obiju pasti. Ovaj istisnuti materijal bacite. 
3. �U potpunosti pritisnite ručicu Clicker dispenzera kako bi se “1 klik” premaza ispustio na podlogu 

za miješanje. Ručicu otpustite kada pasta prestane izlaziti (1 - 2 sekunde). Ponovite postupak 
doziranja ukoliko želite još materijala. 

4. �Nastavke dispenzera obrišite gazom natopljenom alkoholom. 
5. �Zaštitni poklopac vratite odmah nakon doziranja. Spremnik Clicker dispenzera držite sa svake 

strane te gurnite poklopac na njegovo mjesto dok se sigurno ne zatvori i dok ne začujete “klik”. 
• �Ne pritišćite ručicu Clicker dispenzera dok skidate i/ili vraćate poklopac. 
• �Ne gurajte klip dispenzera dok skidate i/ili vraćate poklopac. 
• �Približan broj nanošenja Clinpro XT premaza preostalog u Clicker sustavu za doziranje 

naznačen je na donjoj strani klipa pokraj crne strelice na spremniku. 

Miješanje 
1. �Pomoću male špatule brzo promiješajte komponente paste i tekućine (10 - 15 sekundi). 

Zamiješani materijal trebao bi imati glatku konzistenciju i sjajnu površinu. 
2. �Da bi se smanjilo isparavanje vode i produžilo vrijeme uporabe, miješajte pastu i tekućinu na 

što manjoj površini podloge za miješanje, promjera oko 2,5 cm. 

Nanošenje 
Napomena: Izbjegavajte kontaminaciju vodom i slinom za vrijeme nanošenja. 
1. �Nanesite tanki sloj (1/2 mm ili tanji) izmiješanog materijala na površinu zuba koristeći kuglični 

aplikator, četku ili drugi odgovarajući instrument. Napomena: Izbjegavajte produženi kontakt 
nepolimeriziranog materijala s mekim tkivima. Ako dođe do slučajnog kontakta, materijal odmah 
obrišite vlažnom vatom. 

2. �Minimalno vrijeme stezanja ovog materijala je 2 minute i 30 sekundi na sobnoj temperaturi od 
23°C. Više temperature skratit će vrijeme uporabe. 

Polimerizacija svjetlom
1. �Polimerizirajte materijal svjetlom izlažući slojeve debljine 1/2 mm ili tanje na 20 sekundi svjetlu 

za polimeriziranje 3M ESPE ili drugom uređaju za polimeriziranje jednake jakosti.  
2. �Odgođeni autopolimerizirajući mehanizam ovog materijala osigurat će konačnu polimerizaciju 

podloge u sjeni, gdje ne dopire polimerizirajuće svjetlo, kao što su npr. podminirani kaviteti. 
3. �Višak materijala obradite oštricom ili zubarskom bušilicom. Ako je potrebno, sloj je moguće 

ukloniti pomoću hrapave paste ili plavca za poliranje. 

Čišćenje 
1. �Obrišite premaz vlažnim vatenim aplikatorom kako biste uklonili tanki film na površini. 

Čuvanje i uporaba 
1. �Ovaj materijal osjetljiv je na svjetlo. Zaštitite od izlaganja prostornom osvjetljenju doziranjem 

neposredno prije nego što vam je materijal potreban te vratite poklopac Clicker dispenzera 
odmah nakon doziranja. 

2. �Ne skladištite materijal u blizini proizvoda koji sadrže eugenol. 
3. �Ovaj proizvod namijenjen je za uporabu pri sobnoj temperaturi.. Prije uporabe dovedite materijal 

na sobnu temperaturu. Rok trajanja na sobnoj temperaturi je 24 mjeseca. Temperature okoline 
koje su obično više od 27°C/80°F mogu skratiti rok trajanja. Na vanjskom pakiranju potražite 
informacije o načinu čuvanja i datumu isteka roka valjanosti. 

4. �Dezinficirajte poklopljeni Clicker dispenzer primjenjujući srednju razinu postupka dezinfekcije 
(pomoću tekućeg sredstva), u skladu s preporukama CDC-a (Centra za kontrolu bolesti) podržanih 
od strane ADA-e (Udruženje stomatologa SAD-a). Guidelines for Infection Control in Dental 
Health-Care Settings - 2003 (Smjernice za kontrolu infekcije u stomatološkom liječenju) (Vol. 52; 
No. RR-17), Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (Centar za kontrolu bolesti i prevenciju). 

Zbrinjavanje 
Pogledajte Sigurnosno-tehnički list za materijal (dostupno na www.3MESPE.com ili kod vašeg 
dobavljača) za informacije o odlaganju. 

Informacije za kupce 
Nitko nije ovlašten davati informacije koje odstupaju od informacija sadržanih u ovim uputama. 

Jamstvo 
3M ESPE jamči da će ovaj proizvod biti bez grešaka u materijalu i radu. 3M ESPE NE DAJE 
NIKAKVA DRUGA JAMSTVA UKLJUČUJUĆI BILO KOJA JAMSTVA KOJA SE ODNOSE NA 
MOGUĆNOSTI PRODAJE ILI PRIMJERENOST ODREĐENOJ NAMJENI. Korisnik mora sam 
prosuditi je li proizvod primjeren određenoj namjeni. Ako se u jamstvenom roku na proizvodu 
utvrdi greška, vaše isključivo pravo i jedina obveza tvrtke 3M ESPE bit će da proizvod 3M ESPE 
popravi ili ga zamijeni. 

Ograničenje odgovornosti 
Osim u slučajevima gdje je to zakonom zabranjeno, 3M ESPE neće biti odgovoran ni za kakav 
izravan, neizravan, poseban, slučajan ili posljedičan gubitak ili štetu, prouzročen ovim proizvodom, 
neovisno o pravnoj podlozi zahtjeva, uključujući jamstvo, ugovor, propust ili strogu odgovornost. 
Holder: Clinres Farmacija d.o.o. 
Srebrnjak 61, 10 000 Zagre 

Magyar

Általános tájékoztatás
3M™ ESPE™ Clinpro™ XT tartós fluoridleadó fedőlakk egy helyi védőbevonat a zománcot és 
dentint tartalmazó fogfelszínekre. Ez egy fényre polimerizálódó üvegionomer anyag, kétrészes, 
folyadék/paszta rendszer formájában.
A folyadék/paszta anyagokat a 3M™ ESPE™ Clicker™ adagolórendszer tartalmazza. Az 
adagolórendszer biztosítja mindkét összetevő együttes hozzáadását az egységes keverék 
létrehozása érdekében. A paszta tartalmazza a röntgenelnyelő alumíniumfluor-szilikát üveget. 
A folyadék egy módosított poliakrilsavat tartalmaz. A Clinpro XT lakk az üvegionomer cementek 
legjobb tulajdonságait nyújtja, beleértve a fog struktúráihoz való kötődést és a folyamatos kalcium-
foszfát- és fluoridleadást. Clinpro XT lakk a megnyújtott megmunkálási idő és a rövidebb kötési 
idő kombinációját kínálja fénypolimerizáció segítségével.

Javallatok
• �Védőlakk a szabaddá vált gyökérfelszín miatt érzékennyé vált fogak számára. 
• �Helyi védőbevonat a magas kockázatú, cariesre hajlamos helyeken (pl. az ortodontiai bracketek 

körül, iniciális cariesnek és a saveróziónak kitett területeken) 

• �Ideiglenes védő bevonat az éretlenebb zománcra (pl. újonnan áttört rágófogak esetén) 

Ellenjavallatok
• �Hosszú távú konvencionális tömőanyagok helyettesítésére nem alkalmas
• �Ne használja ortodontiai bracketek alá
• �Ne használja a szájszárazsággal küzdő pácienseknél (pl. akik szájszárazságra ébrednek 

szájlégzés miatt)

Elővigyázatossági információk betegeknek
A termék olyan anyagokat tartalmaz, amelyek a bőrrel történő érintkezéskor az arra érzékeny 
személyeknél allergiás reakciót válthatnak ki. A készítmény használata kerülendő olyan 
betegeknél, akik ismert allergiával rendelkeznek az akrilátokkal szemben. Ha hosszú távon 
a polimerizálatlan anyaggal érintkeznek a lágyszövetek, bő vízzel mossa le azokat. Allergiás 
reakció előfordulása esetén kérjen megfelelő orvosi segítséget, szükség esetén a terméket el kell 
távolítani, és a jövőben mellőzni kell a termék használatát.

Óvintézkedések a fogorvosi személyzet számára
A termék olyan anyagokat tartalmaz, amelyek a bőrrel történő érintkezéskor az arra érzékeny 
személyeknél allergiás reakciót válthatnak ki. Az allergiás reakciók kockázatának mérséklésére 
minimálisra kell korlátozni az anyagokkal való érintkezést. Legfőképpen a még meg nem 
keményedett termékkel való érintkezést kerülje. Ha a bőrrel történő érintkezésre kerülne sor, 
akkor az érintett bőrfelületet azonnal mossa le szappannal és bő vízzel. Védőkesztyű és az 
„érintés nélkül” technika alkalmazása ajánlott. Az akrilátok áthatolhatnak az általánosan használt 
kesztyűkön. A védőkesztyűvel történő érintkezés esetén húzza le a védőkesztyűt, és dobja ki. 
Mossa meg a kezét azonnal szappanos vízzel, majd vegyen fel új védőkesztyűt. Allergiás reakció 
fellépése esetén, ha szükséges, forduljon orvoshoz.
A 3M ESPE anyagbiztonsági adatlapjai megtalálhatók a www.3MESPE.com honlapon, illetve a 
helyi képviseletnél.

Használati utasítás 
Előkészületek a szabaddá vált gyökérfelszínek érzékenységének kezelésére 
1. �Alaposan tisztítsa meg a fogfelszín(eke)t, távolítsa el a plakkot és a lepedéket. A zománcot 

alaposan öblítse le vízzel. Megjegyzés: Ne használjon olyan tisztítóanyagot, amely olajat 
tartalmazhat.

2. �Távolítsa el a felgyülemlett vizet és nyálat, de hagyja a fogat enyhén nedvesen.
3. �Kerülje a vízzel és a nyállal történő érintkezést az anyag felhasználása közben.

Előkészületek a fogfelszín helyi bevonataként való alkalmazásra; ortodontiai bracketek 
köré, újonnan előtört fogakra, iniciális cariesekre és saveróziónak kitett felszínekre 
Megjegyzés: Ezt a terméket az után kell használni, hogy az ortodontiai bracketet fényre kötő vagy 
önkötő anyaggal rögzítette. Ne használja az ortodontiai bracket rögzítése előtt vagy alatt.
1. �Alaposan tisztítsa meg a fogfelszín(eke)t, távolítsa el a plakkot és a lepedéket. A zománcot 

alaposan öblítse le vízzel. Megjegyzés: Ne használjon olyan tisztítóanyagot, amely olajat 
tartalmazhat.

2. �Távolítsa el a felgyülemlett vizet és nyálat, de hagyja a fogat enyhén nedvesen.
3. �Kerülje a vízzel és nyállal való érintkezést, amíg a terméket használja.
4. �Vigye fel a 35%-os foszforsavat bőségesen a zománcfelszínekre, úgy, hogy a teljes felület 

savazását biztosítsa. 
5. �A savazást legalább 15, legfeljebb 60 másodpercig végezze.
6. �A foszforsav eltávolítása céljából alaposan öblítse le a fogakat levegő/víz permettel. 
7. �Opcionális: Akkor lehet biztos a savazás sikerességében, ha a savazott és leszárított felszín 

opákosan fehérnek és deresnek tűnik. 

Adagolás 
1. �Vegye le a Clicker adagoló kupakját. A kupak karját lenyomva tartva csúsztassa le azt az 

adagolóról.
2. �Nyomjon ki egy kis anyagot a keverőlapra, hogy a paszták egyenlő adagolását biztosítsa.  

Dobja ki a kinyomott anyagot.
3. �Teljesen nyomja le a Clicker adagoló karját, ezzel kinyomva a keverőlapra egy „kattanásnyit” a 

lakkból. Engedje el a kart, amikor a paszta már nem folyik (1-2 másodperc). További adaghoz 
ismételje meg az adagolási eljárást.

4. �Törölje le az adagoló végét alkoholos kendővel.
5. �Helyezze vissza a védőkupakot azonnal a használat után. Fogja a Clicker adagolópatron 

oldalait, és csúsztassa a kupakot a helyére, amíg nem zárja biztonságosan, amit egy hallható 
kattanás jelez.

• �Ne nyomja le az adagoló karját, amíg a kupak nincs a helyén.
• �Ne mozdítsa el az adagolódugattyút, amíg a kupak nincs a helyén.
• �A Clicker adagolórendszerben maradt Clinpro XT bevonat mennyisége a dugattyú aljának és a 

patronon levő kis nyilacskának a találkozásánál van feltüntetve.

Keverés
1. �Használjon egy kis spatulát, gyorsan keverje össze a paszta/folyadék komponenseket (10-15 

másodperc). Az így kapott cement a konzisztenciáját tekintve legyen sima, külsőre pedig fényes.
2. �A víz párolgásának minimálisra csökkentése és a megmunkálási idő maximalizálása érdekében 

a paszta/folyadék komponensek keverését korlátozzuk a keverőlapka lehető legkisebb 
felületére, kb. 2,5 cm-es átmérőjű területre.

Alkalmazás 
Megjegyzés: Kerülje a vízzel és nyállal történő érintkezést, amíg használja az anyagot.
1. �Vigyen fel vékony réteget (0,5 mm-t vagy kevesebbet) az összekevert anyagból a fog 

felszínére, egy kis applikátor, ecset vagy más megfelelő eszköz segítségével. Megjegyzés: 
Kerülje a lágyrészek és a polimerizálatlan anyag hosszan tartó érintkezését. Ha véletlen 
érintkezés történne, azonnal törölje le egy nedves vattarolnival.

2. �Ezen termék megmunkálási ideje minimum 2 perc 30 másodperc szobahőmérsékleten (23°C). 
Magasabb hőmérsékleten csökken a megmunkálási idő.

Fénypolimerizáció
1. �A 0,5 mm vagy vékonyabb vastagságban felvitt anyagot polimerizálja 20 másodpercig 3M ESPE 

polimerizációs lámpával vagy más hasonló intenzitású polimerizációs egységgel.
2. �Az anyag késleltetett önkötő mechanizmusa biztosítja az olyan anyagrészek kötését is, amelyet 

nem ér a polimerizáló fényhatás, mint pl. az alámenős helyeken.
3. �Vágja le az éleket és a felesleges anyagot egy éles kézi műszer vagy fúró segítségével. 

Szükség esetén a bevonat eltávolítható durva szemcsés polírpasztával vagy depuráló pasztával.

Befejezés 
1. �Törölje le a bevonatot nedves vattapálcával, hogy eltávolítsa a vékony filmréteget a felületről.

Tárolás és felhasználás 
1. �Az anyag fényérzékeny. Védje az anyagot a környező fényforrásoktól azzal, hogy csak 

közvetlenül a használat előtt adagolja, és visszahelyezi a Clicker adagoló kupakját rögtön 
használat után.

2. �Ne tárolja az anyagokat eugenolt tartalmazó termékek közelében.
3. �A terméket szobahőmérsékleten való használatra tervezték. Hűtött helyen való tároláskor 

használat előtt hagyja a terméket szobahőmérsékletre melegedni. A termék élettartama 
szobahőmérsékleten való tárolás esetén 24 hónap. A 27°C-nál rendszeresen magasabb 
környezeti hőmérséklet csökkentheti a tárolási időt. A tárolási és lejárati időt a csomagoláson 
találja.

4. �A termék tartályának fertőtlenítéséhez az amerikai egyesült államokbeli Betegségfelügyeleti 
és -megelőzési Központ (CDC) által javasolt és az Amerikai Fogorvosok Egyesülete (ADA) 
által jóváhagyott közepes szintű fertőtlenítési eljárást (folyékony dezinficienst) kell alkalmazni. 
Irányelvek a fertőzések megelőzésére a fogászatban (Guidelines for Infection Control in Dental 
Health-Care Settings), 2003, Vol. 52; No. RR-17, Betegségfelügyeleti és -megelőzési Központ.

Hulladékkezelés
A megsemmisítésre vonatkozó információt lásd az anyagbiztonsági adatlapon (beszerezhető a 
www.3MESPE.com honlapról vagy a helyi képviselettől).

Vevőinformáció
A jelen használati utasításon szereplő tényektől eltérő információt senki sem jogosult nyújtani.

Garancia
A 3M ESPE garanciát vállal arra, hogy e termék mentes minden anyag- és gyártási hibától. A 
3M ESPE SEMMILYEN EGYÉB GARANCIÁT NEM VÁLLAL, BELEÉRTVE AZ ADOTT CÉLÚ 
FORGALMAZÁSRA ÉS FELHASZNÁLÁSRA VONATKOZÓ VÉLELMEZETT GARANCIÁT. A 
felhasználó feladata meggyőződni arról, hogy a termék alkalmas-e a kívánt célra. Ha ezen termék 
a garanciális idő alatt hibásnak bizonyul, akkor az Ön különleges joga és a 3M ESPE alapvető 
kötelezettsége a 3M ESPE termék kijavítása, illetve cseréje.

A felelősség korlátozása
Kivéve, ha jogszabály írja elő, a 3M ESPE nem felel a termékkel kapcsolatos semmilyen 
közvetlen, közvetett, különleges, véletlenszerű vagy következményes kárért, veszteségért, 
függetlenül az alkalmazott elmélettől, ideértve a jótállást, a szerződést, a hanyagságot, illetve a 
szigorúan vett felelősséget.

Polski

Informacje ogólne 
Lakier 3M™ ESPE™ Clinpro™ XT – trwała powłoka uwalniająca fluor – to powłoka ochronna do 
aplikacji miejscowej na powierzchnie szkliwa i zębiny. Jest to światłoutwardzalny materiał szkło-
jonomerowy w dwuczęściowym systemie typu płyn/pasta. 
Materiały typu płyn/pasta są zawarte w systemie dozowania 3M™ ESPE™ Clicker™. Ten system 
dozowania zapewnia jednoczesne dozowanie każdego ze składników do uzyskania spójnej 
mieszanki. Pasta zawiera nieprzepuszczalne dla promieni RTG szkło fluoroglinowokrzemianowe. 
Płyn zawiera zmodyfikowany kwas polialkenowy. Lakier Clinpro XT posiada główne zalety 
materiałów szkło-jonomerowych, w tym przyczepność do struktury zęba oraz przedłużone 
uwalnianie fluoru i fosforanu wapnia. Lakier Clinpro XT oferuje kombinację przedłużonego czasu 
pracy z krótkim czasem wiązania, osiąganego przez utwardzanie światłem. 

Wskazania 
• �Powłoka ochronna do leczenia nadwrażliwości zębów spowodowanej odsłonięciem powierzchni 

korzeni zębów 
• �Powłoka ochronna do aplikacji miejscowej na obszary wysokiego ryzyka, podatne na wystąpienie 

próchnicy (np. wokół zamków ortodontycznych, wczesnych zmian próchnicowych, powierzchni 
podatnych na erozję kwasową) 

• �Tymczasowa powłoka ochronna na niedojrzałe szkliwo (np. nowo wyrzynające się zęby 
trzonowe) 

Przeciwwskazania 
• �Nie jest przeznaczony jako zamiennik do długoczasowych tradycyjnych uszczelniaczy 
• �Nie stosować pod zamkami ortodontycznymi 
• �Nie stosować u pacjentów z suchością jamy ustnej (np. u pacjentów, którzy mogą budzić się z 

suchością w ustach ze względu na oddychanie przez usta) 

Informacje dotyczące środków ostrożności dla pacjentów 
Produkt zawiera substancje, które w wyniku kontaktu ze skórą mogą u niektórych osób 
powodować reakcje alergiczne. Należy unikać stosowania produktu u pacjentów ze stwierdzoną 
alergią na akrylany. W przypadku przedłużonego kontaktu nieutwardzonego materiału z tkankami 
miękkimi w jamie ustnej należy przepłukać je dużą ilością wody. W przypadku wystąpienia 
reakcji alergicznej należy, w razie potrzeby, skontaktować się z lekarzem, a jeśli zachodzi taka 
konieczność, usunąć produkt i nie stosować go w przyszłości. 

Informacje dotyczące środków ostrożności dla personelu stomatologicznego 
Produkt zawiera substancje, które w wyniku kontaktu ze skórą mogą u niektórych osób 
powodować reakcje alergiczne. Aby obniżyć ryzyko wystąpienia reakcji alergicznych, należy 
zminimalizować kontakt z tymi materiałami. W szczególności należy unikać kontaktu z 
nieutwardzonym produktem. W przypadku kontaktu materiału ze skórą przemyć skórę wodą z 
mydłem. Zaleca się użycie rękawiczek i stosowanie techniki zapobiegającej bezpośredniemu 
kontaktowi z materiałem. Akrylany mogą przenikać przez standardowo stosowane rękawiczki. W 
przypadku kontaktu produktu z rękawiczkami należy zdjąć je i wyrzucić, natychmiast umyć ręce 
wodą z mydłem i założyć nową parę rękawiczek. W przypadku wystąpienia reakcji alergicznej w 
razie potrzeby należy skontaktować się z lekarzem. 
Karta charakterystyki substancji niebezpiecznej 3M ESPE MSDS jest dostępna na stronie 
www.3MESPE.com lub w lokalnej filii firmy 3M. 

Instrukcja użycia 
Przygotowanie do aplikacji związanych z nadwrażliwością spowodowaną odsłonięciem 
powierzchni korzeni zębów 
1. �Dokładnie oczyścić powierzchnię zęba(-ów) w celu usunięcia płytki nazębnej i resztek. 

Dokładnie wypłukać wodą. Uwaga! Do oczyszczenia powierzchni zębów nie należy stosować 
środków zawierających substancje oleiste. 

2. �Usunąć zgromadzoną wodę i ślinę, pozostawiając tkanki zęba lekko wilgotne. 
3. �Unikać zanieczyszczenia wodą i śliną podczas aplikacji tego materiału. 

Przygotowanie do miejscowej aplikacji na powierzchni zęba; wokół zamków 
ortodontycznych, nowo wyrzynających się zębów, wczesnych zmian próchnicowych oraz 
powierzchni podatnych na erozję kwasową 
Uwaga! Produkt ten należy stosować po zakończeniu utwardzania światłem lub chemicznej 
reakcji wiązania kleju do zamka ortodontycznego. Nie stosować pod lub przed umieszczeniem 
zamka ortodontycznego. 
1. �Dokładnie oczyścić powierzchnię zęba(-ów) w celu usunięcia płytki nazębnej i resztek. 

Dokładnie wypłukać wodą. Uwaga! Do oczyszczenia powierzchni zębów nie należy stosować 
środków zawierających substancje oleiste. 

2. �Usunąć zgromadzoną wodę i ślinę, pozostawiając tkanki zęba lekko wilgotne. 
3. �Unikać zanieczyszczenia wodą i śliną podczas aplikacji tego materiału. 
4. �Nałożyć obficie wytrawiacz – 35% kwas fosforowy – na powierzchnię szkliwa, upewniając się, 

że cały obszar został wytrawiony. 
5. �Wytrawiać minimum 15 sekund, nie przekraczając 60 sekund. 
6. �Usunąć wytrawiacz z powierzchni zęba za pomocą silnego strumienia powietrza i wody z dmuchawki. 
7. �Opcja: Do weryfikacji wytrawiania sucha wytrawiona powierzchnia powinna wydawać się 

matowa i oszroniona. 

Dozowanie 
1. �Usunąć nakrywkę z dozownika Clicker, przyciskając dźwignię nakrywki i zsuwając ją z podajnika. 
2. �Wycisnąć niewielką ilość materiału na bloczek do mieszania, aby sprawdzić, czy pasty 

wypływają równomiernie. Wyciśnięty materiał wyrzucić. 
3. �Naciskać do oporu dźwignię podajnika Clicker, aby odmierzyć 1 porcję lakieru na bloczek do 

mieszania. Zwolnić dźwignię po zaprzestaniu wypływania pasty (1-2 sekundy). Aby odmierzyć 
dodatkową porcję materiału, powtórzyć proces. 

4. �Wytrzeć do czysta końcówki podajnika za pomocą gazika zwilżonego alkoholem. 
5. �Nałożyć z powrotem nakrywkę ochronną niezwłocznie po zakończeniu odmierzania. 

Przytrzymać boki podajnika Clicker i nasuwać nakrywkę na miejsce aż do zatrzaśnięcia we 
właściwej pozycji i usłyszenia wyraźnego „kliknięcia”. 

• �Nie naciskać dźwigni podajnika Clicker podczas zdejmowania i/lub wymiany nakrywki. 
• �Nie przesuwać tłoczka podajnika podczas zdejmowania i/lub wymiany nakrywki. 
• �Przybliżoną liczbę pozostałych w systemie dozowania Clicker aplikacji lakieru Clinpro XT 

wskazano na spodzie tłoczka, obok czarnej strzałki na wkładzie. 

Mieszanie 
1. �Posługując się małą łopatką, szybko zmieszać ze sobą składniki pasty/płynu (10-15 sekund). 

Wymieszany materiał powinien być lśniący i mieć gładką konsystencję. 
2. �W celu zmniejszenia odparowywania wody oraz przedłużenia czasu pracy ograniczyć mieszanie 

pasty/płynu do małej powierzchni bloczka do mieszania, o średnicy ok. 2,5 cm (1 cala). 

Aplikacja 
Uwaga! Unikać zanieczyszczenia wodą i śliną podczas aplikacji. 
1. �Nałożyć cienką warstwę (1/2 mm lub mniej) zmieszanego materiału na powierzchnię zęba 

za pomocą microbrusha, pędzelka lub innego odpowiedniego przyrządu. Uwaga! Unikać 
przedłużonego kontaktu nieutwardzonego materiału z tkankami miękkimi. Jeżeli dojdzie do 
przypadkowego kontaktu, natychmiast zetrzeć zwilżonym gazikiem. 

2. �Minimalny czas pracy dla tego produktu to 2 minuty 30 sekund w temperaturze pokojowej 
wynoszącej około 23°C (73°F). Wyższa temperatura skraca czas pracy. 

Utwardzanie światłem 
1. �Utwardzić światłem materiał w warstwach warstw 1/2 mm lub cieńszych przez 20 sekund lampą 

polimeryzacyjną 3M ESPE lub inną lampy o zbliżonym natężeniu światła.  
2. �Dodatkowy, powolny mechanizm wiązania chemicznego zapewnia ostateczne utwardzenie 

materiału w miejscach niedostępnych dla światła, np. w przypadku podcieni. 
3. �Usunąć wszelkie nadmiary lub nawisy za pomocą narzędzi ręcznych lub wiertła. O ile 

zachodzi taka konieczność, powłokę można usunąć przy zastosowaniu gruboziarnistej pasty 
profilaktycznej lub mieszaniny wody i pumeksu. 

Zalecenia końcowe 
1. �Przetrzeć powłokę wilgotnym wacikiem, by usunąć cienką warstwę na powierzchni. 

Przechowywanie i użycie 
1. �Materiał ten jest wrażliwy na światło. Chronić przed ekspozycją na światło przez odmierzanie 

tuż przed użyciem i nakładanie z powrotem nakrywki podajnika Clicker niezwłocznie po 
odmierzeniu. 

2. �Nie przechowywać materiału w pobliżu produktów zawierających eugenol. 
3. �Produkt jest przeznaczony do stosowania w temperaturze pokojowej. W przypadku przechowywania 

w niższej temperaturze przed użyciem należy odczekać do osiągnięcia przez produkt temperatury 
pokojowej. Dopuszczalny czas przechowywania materiału w temperaturze pokojowej wynosi  
24 miesiące. Temperatura otoczenia przekraczająca 27°C/80°F może skrócić okres przydatności. 
Czas przechowywania i termin ważności umieszczono na opakowaniu zewnętrznym. 

4. �Zdezynfekować zamknięty pojemnik Clicker, przeprowadzając proces dezynfekcji 
średniego poziomu (kontakt z płynem) zgodnie z zaleceniami Centrum ds. kontroli chorób, 
zaaprobowanymi przez American Dental Association. Guidelines for Infection Control in 
Dental Health-Care Settings (Zalecenia dotyczące zapobiegania zakażeniom w ośrodkach 
stomatologicznych) - 2003 (Tom 52; nr RR-17), Centers for Disease Control and Prevention. 

Utylizacja 
Informacje dotyczące utylizacji zamieszczono w Karcie Charakterystyki Substancji Niebezpiecznej 
(MSDS) dostępnej na stronie internetowej www.3MESPE.com lub u lokalnego przedstawiciela firmy. 

Informacja dla klienta 
Nikt nie jest upoważniony do udzielania jakichkolwiek informacji różniących się od zawartych w 
niniejszej karcie instrukcji. 

Gwarancja 
Firma 3M ESPE zapewnia, że ww. produkt pozbawiony jest wszelkich wad materiałowych i 
produkcyjnych. FIRMA 3M ESPE NIE UDZIELA ŻADNYCH DODATKOWYCH GWARANCJI, 
W TYM ŻADNYCH GWARANCJI DOROZUMIANYCH, DOTYCZĄCYCH SPRZEDAŻY LUB 
PRZYDATNOŚCI DO OKREŚLONYCH CELÓW. Użytkownik ww. produktów powinien sam 
określić ich przydatność w przypadku konkretnej aplikacji. Firma 3M ESPE zobowiązuje się do 
naprawy lub wymiany swoich produktów, które po udowodnieniu okażą się wadliwe w okresie 
gwarancyjnym. 

Ograniczenie odpowiedzialności 
O ile nie stoi to w sprzeczności z prawem, firma 3M ESPE nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za 
szkody i straty pośrednie, bezpośrednie, zamierzone lub wtórne, wynikające z użycia lub 
nieumiejętności użycia powyższego produktu, bez względu na podaną przyczynę, gwarancję, 
umowę, zaniedbanie lub odpowiedzialność. 

Română

Informaţii generale 
3M™ ESPE™ Clinpro™ XT Varnish este un strat protector durabil eliberator de fluor, care 
poate fi aplicat pe suprafeţele dentare de tip smalţ şi dentină. Este un ciment ionomer de sticlă 
fotopolimerizabil, forma sa de prezentare fiind sistem bicomponent de tip lichid/pastă.
Cele două componente lichidul/pasta sunt furnizate in 3M™ ESPE™ Clicker™. Sistemul 
aplicator Clicker asigură dozarea simultană a fiecărei componente pentru a obţine un amestec 
corespunzător. Pasta conţine o sticlă radioopacă de fluoro-alumino-silicat. Lichidul conţine un acid 
polialchenoic modificat. Clinpro XT Varnish asigură beneficiile majore ale materialelor ionomer 
de sticlă, inclusiv adeziune la structurile dentare, eliberarea prelungită de fosfat de calciu şi de 
fluoruri. Clinpro XT Varnish are ca și beneficiu combinaţia între timpul de manipulare îndelungat şi 
intervalul redus de întărire care se realizează prin fotopolimerizare.

Indicaţii de utilizare
• �Strat protector pentru tratamentul sensibilităţii dentare apărute prin expunerea suprafeţelor radiculare
• �Strat protector specific zonelor cu risc mare de dezvoltare a cariilor (de ex. în jurul bracket-ului 

ortodontic, leziunilor dentare necavitare, suprafeţelor predispuse la eroziunea acidă)
• �Strat de protecţie temporară pentru smalţul imatur (de ex. molarii recent erupţi)

Contraindicaţii 
• �Scopul său nu este acela de a înlocui materialele convenţionale utilizate pentru sigilare pe 

termen lung
• �A nu se utiliza sub bracket-ul ortodontic
• �A nu se utiliza la pacienţii care au gura uscată (de ex. pacienţii care se trezesc cu aceasta 

senzaţie din cauza respiraţiei orale)

Măsuri de precauţie pentru pacienţi
Acest produs conţine substanţe care pot cauza reacţii alergice, anumitor persoane, la contactul 
cu pielea. A se evita utilizarea acestui produs la pacienţii cu alergie cunoscută la acrilat. În caz de 
contact prelungit al materialului nepolimerizat cu ţesuturile orale moi, spălaţi cu cantităţi mari de 
apă. Dacă apar reacţii alergice adresaţi-vă medicului; dacă este necesar, îndepărtaţi produsul şi 
întrerupeţi utilizarea pe viitor a acestuia.

Măsuri de precauţie pentru personalul medical
Acest produs conţine substanţe care pot cauza reacţii alergice, anumitor persoane, la contactul 
cu pielea. Pentru a micşora riscul apariţiei unui răspuns alergic, reduceţi la minim expunerea 
la aceste materiale. În particular, evitaţi contactul cu produsele nepolimerizate. Dacă materialul 
intră în contact cu tegumentele, spălaţi imediat cu apă şi săpun. Se recomandă utilizarea 
mănuşilor protectoare şi a unei tehnici prin care să se evite contactul direct cu materialul. 
Răşinile acrilice pot penetra mănuşile obişnuite. Dacă produsul intră în contact cu mănuşile, 
scoateţi-le, aruncaţi-le, spălaţi-vă imediat pe mâini cu apă şi săpun, iar apoi puneţi-vă din nou 
mănuşi. Dacă apar reacţii alergice, cereţi sfatul medicului generalist.
Informaţii despre 3M ESPE MSDS pot fi obţinute accesând adresa www.3MESPE.com sau 
contactând reprezentanţa locală.

Instrucţiuni de Utilizare
Pregătirea pentru tratamentul sensibilităţii dentare apărute prin expunerea suprafeţelor 
radiculare 
1. �Curăţaţi complet suprafaţa (suprafeţele) dintelui pentru a îndepărta placa şi depunerile. 

Spălaţi riguros cu apă. Notă: nu folosiţi nicio soluţie de curăţat uleioasă.
2. �Îndepărtaţi amestecul de apă şi salivă. Lăsaţi dinţii uşor umectaţi.
3. �Evitaţi contaminarea materialului, cu apă sau salivă, în timpul aplicării.

Pregătirea pentru indicaţia strat protector specific zonelor cu risc mare de dezvoltare a 
cariilor (de ex. în jurul bracket-ului ortodontic, leziunilor dentare necavitare, suprafeţelor 
predispuse la eroziunea acidă). 
Notă: acest produs se utilizează după ce bracket-ul ortodontic este fixat cu ajutorul unui 
material fotopolimerizabil sau autopolimerizabil. A nu se utiliza Clinpro XT Varnish sub, ori 
înainte de amplasarea bracket-ului ortodontic.
1. �Curăţaţi complet suprafaţa (suprafeţele) dintelui pentru a îndepărta placa şi depunerile. 

Spălaţi riguros cu apă. Notă: nu folosiţi nicio soluţie de curăţat uleioasă.
2. �Îndepărtaţi amestecul de apă şi salivă. Lăsaţi dintele uşor umezit. 
3. �Evitaţi contaminarea materialului, cu apă sau salivă, în timpul aplicării.
4. �Aplicaţi pe suprafaţa smalţului o cantitate consistentă de demineralizant cu acid fosforic 

35%, asigurându-vă că întreaga suprafaţă este demineralizată.
5. �Demineralizaţi minim 15 secunde, dar nu mai mult de 60 secunde.
6. �Spălaţi abundent dintele cu spray-ul de aer/apă pentru a îndepărta demineralizantul.
7. �Opţional: pentru verificarea demineralizării, suprafaţa tratată şi uscată trebuie să aibă un 

aspect mat.

Aplicare 
1. �Îndepărtaţi capacul exercitând presiune pe clapeta sa şi trăgând de el de pe aplicator.
2. �Eliberaţi o cantitate mică de material pe un pad de amestecare, pentru a asigura o dozare 

corectă a ambelor paste. Îndepărtaţi acest material. 
3. �Apăsaţi complet mânerul aplicatorului Clicker pentru a doza „1 clic” din materialul respectiv 

pe padul de amestecare. Eliberaţi mânerul atunci când pasta nu mai este împinsă spre 
exterior (1-2 secunde). Repetaţi procedeul pentru a extrage o cantitate adiţională de 
material.

4. �Ştergeţi capetele aplicatorului clicker, curăţaţi cu un tifon umezit cu alcool.
5. �Aşezaţi din nou capacul protector imediat după dozare. Reaplicaţi capacul exercitând 

presiune până când clicker-ul este bine închis, acest lucru fiind indicat de „click” sonor.
• �Nu apăsaţi mânerul aplicatorului Clicker în timp ce îndepărtaţi capacul şi/sau îl puneţi la loc.
• �Nu împingeţi pistonul aplicatorului în timp ce îndepărtaţi capacul şi/sau îl puneţi la loc.
• �Pentru a afla numărul aproximativ de dozări care mai sunt posibile cu clicker-ul Clinpro XT, pe 

perioada utilizarii, vizualizaţi partea inferioară a pistonului, lângă săgeata neagră de pe cartuş.

Amestecarea 
1. �Folosind o spatulă mică, amestecaţi rapid cele două componente pastă/lichid (10-15 secunde). 

Materialul omogenizat trebuie să aibă o consistenţă omogenă şi un aspect lucios.
2. �Pentru a diminua evaporarea apei şi pentru a mări timpul de manipulare, limitaţi aria de 

realizare a omogenizării pastei cu lichidul la o suprafaţă mică a pad-ului de amestecare, 
aproximativ un inci (2,5 cm) diametru.

Aplicarea 
Notă: evitaţi contaminarea materialului, cu apă sau salivă, în timpul aplicării
1. �Puneţi un strat subţire (1/2mm sau mai puţin), din materialul omogenizat, pe suprafaţa 

dintelui folosind un aplicator sferic, o perie sau alt instrument adecvat. Notă: a se evita 
contactul prelungit al materialului nepolimerizat cu ţesuturile moi. Dacă se produce un 
contact accidental, ştergeţi imediat cu un rulou de vată umed.

2. �Acest produs are o durată de manipulare minimă de 2 minute şi 30 de secunde la o 
temperatură a camerei de aproximativ 23°C (73°F). La temperaturi mai ridicate timpul de 
manipulare se va reduce.

Timp de fotopolimerizare 
1. �Materialul se fotopolimerizează prin expunerea straturilor de ½ mm sau mai puţin, timp de 

20 de secunde, la o lampă de fotopolimerizare 3M ESPE sau alte lămpi de fotopolimerizare 
cu aceeaşi intensitate.

2. �Mecanismul de autopolimerizare întârziată a acestuia va asigura întărirea completă a 
materialului nepolimerizat situat în zone unde lumina eliberată de lampă nu poate penetra, 
cum ar fi de exemplu zonele retentive.

3. �Îndepărtaţi excesul de material cu o lamă de bisturiu sau cu freza. Dacă este necesar, 
stratul protector poate fi îndepărtat utilizând o pastă de lustruit grosieră sau abrazivă.

Finalizarea  
1. �Cu o buletă umectată îndepărtaţi stratul fin, nepolimerizat in totalitate, de pe suprafaţa 

stratului protector. 

Depozitare şi utilizare 
1. �Acest material este sensibil la acţiunea luminii. Protejaţi materialul de expunerea la lumina 

ambiantă prin aplicarea acestuia chiar înainte de utilizare şi aşezând capacul aplicatorului 
Clicker imediat după folosire.

2. �Nu stocaţi materialele în vecinătatea produselor care conţin eugenol.
3. �Acest produs este conceput pentru a fi utilizat la temperatura camerei. În cazul în care 

acesta este păstrat la frigider, lăsaţi-l să ajungă la temperatura camerei înainte de utilizare. 
Durata valabilităţii la temperatura camerei este de 24 de luni. În cazul în care temperatura 
mediului se situează constant peste 27°C/80°F, durata de valabilitate a produsului poate 
scădea. A se vedea ambalajul exterior pentru a consulta datele de depozitare şi expirare.

4. �Dezinfectaţi dispozitivul Clicker cu capacul aplicat folosind un proces de dezinfecţie de nivel 
mediu (contact lichid), conform recomandărilor CDC (Centre pentru controlul şi prevenţia 
bolilor) şi recunoscute de ADA (Asociaţia americană a stomatologilor). Norme privitoare 
la controlul infecţiilor în medicina dentară - Reguli de îngrijire - 2003 (Vol. 52; Nr. RR-17), 
Centrele pentru controlul şi prevenţia bolilor.

Eliminarea la deşeuri 
Pentru informaţii referitoare la eliminarea la deşeuri, consultaţi Fişa Tehnică de Securitate 
(disponibilă pe website-ul www.3MESPE.com sau la filiala locală). 

Informaţii pentru clienţi 
Nicio persoană nu este autorizată să ofere alte informaţii care diferă de cele furnizate în 
prezentele instrucţiuni. 

Garanţie 
Compania 3M ESPE garantează că acest produs nu prezintă defecte ale materialului sau 
defecte de producţie. 3M ESPE NU MAI OFERĂ NICIO ALTĂ GARANŢIE, INCLUSIV 
GARANŢII IMPLICITE REFERITOARE LA VANDABILITATE SAU UTILITATE ÎNTR-UN 
ANUMIT SCOP. Utilizatorul are responsabilitatea de a evalua cât de adecvat este produsul 
necesităţilor sale. Dacă acest produs se defectează în perioada de garanţie, remediul exclusiv 
şi singura obligaţie a firmei 3M ESPE este să repare sau să înlocuiască produsul 3M ESPE.
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Durable Fluoride-Releasing Coating
Стойкое фторсодержащее 
покрытие   
Трайно, флуорид отделящо 
покритие   
Izdržljivi premaz koji otpušta fluoride
Tartós fluoridleadó bevonat
Trwała powłoka uwalniająca fluor
Strat protector durabil cu  
eliberare de fluoruri   
Trvanlivá vrstva uvoľňujúca 
fluoridové ióny   

Vzdržljiva prevleka,  
ki sprošča fluorid  
Odolný lak uvolňující  
fluoridy 
Dayanıklı, Florür Açığa  
Çıkaran Kaplama   
Fluoriidi eritava  
vastupidava kihiga 
Noturīgs, fluorīdu izdalošs 
pārklājums   
Patvari fluoridą išskirianti danga



Slovenščina

Splošne informacije 
Glazura oz. vzdržljiva prevleka, ki sprošča fluorid, 3M™ ESPE™ Clinpro™ XT je zaščitna prevleka 
za sklenino in dentinske površine zoba, specifična za mesto postopka. Je svetlobno strjujoč 
ionomerni material v dvodelnem sistemu tekočine in paste. 
Materiala (tekočino in pasto) vsebuje sistem za nanašanje 3M™ ESPE™ Clicker™. Sistem za 
nanašanje zagotavlja hkratno nanašanje obeh sestavin za konsistentno mešanico. Pasta vsebuje 
radioneprepustno fluoro-aluminosilikatno steklo. Tekočina vsebuje spremenjeno polialkenoično 
kislino. Glazura Clinpro XT zagotavlja glavne prednosti steklastih ionomernih materialov vključno z 
adhezijo na zobno strukturo in vztrajno sproščanje fluorida in kalcijevega fosfata. Glazura Clinpro 
XT zagotavlja kombinacijo daljšega časa obdelovanja s krajšim časom obdelovanja, ki se doseže 
s svetlobnim strjevanjem. 

Indikacije 
• �Zaščitna prevleka za zdravljenje preobčutljivosti zoba, ki jo povzroči izpostavljena površina 

korenine 
• �Zaščitna prevleka, specifična za mesto postopka, za območja z visokim tveganjem, ki so 

nagnjena h kariesu (npr. okrog ortodontskih aparatov, nekavitiranih lezij, površin, ki so nagnjena 
k kislinski eroziji) 

• �Začasna zaščitna prevleka za nezrelo sklenino (npr. novo izrasli kočniki) 

Kontraindikacije 
• �Ni namenjeno kot zamenjava za dolgoročna konvencionalna tesnila. 
• �Ni za uporabo pod ortodontskim aparatom. 
• �Ni za uporabo pri bolnikih s suhimi usti (npr. bolnikih, ki se lahko zbudijo s suhimi usti zaradi 

dihanja z odprtimi usti). 

Varnostna opozorila za bolnike 
Izdelek vsebuje snovi, ki ob stiku s kožo pri nekaterih osebah lahko povzročijo alergijsko reakcijo. 
Izdelka ne uporabljajte pri pacientih, ki so alergični na akrilate. Če pride do daljšega stika 
nestrjenega materiala z mehkimi ustnimi tkivi, izpirajte usta z veliko vode. Če pride do alergijske 
reakcije, poiščite ustrezno zdravniško pomoč, ter v bodoče tega izdelka ne uporabljajte več. 

Varnostna opozorila za zobozdravstveno osebje 
Izdelek vsebuje snovi, ki ob stiku s kožo pri nekaterih osebah lahko povzročijo alergijsko reakcijo. 
Da bi zmanjšali možnost alergijskih reakcij, zmanjšajte izpostavljenost tem materialom. Zlasti se 
izogibajte nepolimeriziranemu izdelku. Če pride do stika s kožo, kožo sperite z milom in vodo. 
Priporočeni sta raba zaščitnih rokavic in tehnika dela brez dotikanja. Akrilati lahko poškodujejo 
zaščitne rokavice, ki so običajno v uporabi. Če pride material v stik z rokavicami, jih snemite 
in zavrzite, roke pa si takoj umijte z milom in vodo in si nadenite nove rokavice. Če pride do 
alergijske reakcije, poiščite zdravniško pomoč. 
Informacije varnostnega lista 3M ESPE lahko poiščete na www.3MESPE.com ali se obrnete na 
svojo lokalno podružnico. 

Navodila za uporabo 
Priprava za nanašanje za občutljivost površin izpostavljenih korenin 
1. �Temeljito očistite površine zoba, da odstranite kamen in ostanke. Dobro sperite z vodo. 

Opomba: Ne uporabljajte čistilnega sredstva, ki vsebuje olja. 
2. �Odstranite vodo in slino, vendar pustite zob rahlo vlažen. 
3. �Izogibajte se kontaminaciji vode in sline med nanašanjem materiala. 

Priprava za specifične uporabe kot prevleka za zobne površine – okrog ortodontskih 
aparatov, novo izraslih zob, nekavitiranih lezij in površin, ki so nagnjene k kislinski eroziji. 
Opomba: Izdelek je namenjen za uporabo po tem, ko je ortodontski aparat strjen na svetlobi ali 
se je popolnoma strdil sam. Ni za uporabo pod ali pred namestitvijo ortodontskega aparata. 
1. �Temeljito očistite površine zoba, da odstranite kamen in ostanke. Dobro sperite z vodo. 

Opomba: Ne uporabljajte čistilnega sredstva, ki vsebuje olja. 
2. �Odstranite vodo in slino, vendar pustite zob rahlo vlažen. 
3. �Izogibajte se kontaminaciji vode in sline med nanašanjem materiala. 
4. �Nanesite večjo količino 35 % fosforne kisline za jedkanje na površino sklenine in pazite, da je 

jedkana celotna površina. 
5. �Jedkajte vsaj 15 sekund, vendar ne dlje od 60 sekund. 
6. �Dobro izperite zobe z zračnim/vodnim sprejem, da odstranite sredstvo za jedkanje. 
7. �Dodatno: Za preverjanje jedkanja – suha jedkana površina mora biti nebleščeča in videti ledena. 

Doziranje 
1. �Z nanašalnika Clicker odstranite zamašek, tako da ročico potisnete navzdol in zamašek 

porinete vstran. 
2. �Majhno količino materiala iztisnite na mešalni listič in si zagotovite enakomeren iztis obeh past. 

Ta material zavrzite. 
3. �Do konca pritisnite ročico nanašalnika Clicker in nanesite »1 klik« glazure na mešalno ploščico. 

Sprostite ročico, ko pasta ne izhaja več (1–2 sekundi). Če potrebujete več materiala,  
postopek ponovite. 

4. �Obrišite konici nanašalnikov z gazo, namočeno v alkohol. 
5. �Takoj po nanašanju zaprite zaščitni pokrovček. Držite kartušo nanašalnika Clicker ob straneh in 

pokrovček potisnite na mesto tako, da se zaskoči – zasliši se »klik«. 
• �Medtem ko odstranjujete ali nameščate pokrovček, ne pritisnite ročice nanašalnika Clicker. 
• �Medtem ko odstranjujete ali nameščate pokrovček, ne premikajte bata nanašalnika Clicker. 
• �Približno število nanosov prevleke Clinpro XT, preostalih v sistemu za nanašanje Clicker, je 

označeno na spodnji strani bata poleg črne puščice na kartuši. 

Mešanje 
1. �Z majhno lopatko hitro mešajte pasto in tekočino (10–15 sekund). Umešani material mora biti 

gladek po teksturi in imeti svetleč videz. 
2. �Za čim manjše izparevanje vode in čim daljši čas obdelave omejite mešanje paste/tekočine na 

majhen del mešalnega bloka s premerom približno 2,5 cm. 

Uporaba 
Opomba: Izogibajte se kontaminaciji vode in sline med nanašanjem. 
1. �Z aplikatorjem s kroglico, čopičem ali drugim ustreznim instrumentom nanesite tanko plast  

(1/2 mm ali manj) zmešanega materiala na površino zoba. Opomba: Izogibajte se daljšemu 
stiku nestrjenega materiala z mehkimi tkivi. Če po nesreči pride do stika, takoj obrišite z mokrim 
bombažnim zvitkom. 

2. �Ta izdelek ima najmanjši čas obdelovanja 2 minuti in 30 sekund pri sobni temperaturi približno 
23°C (73°F). Višje temperature skrajšujejo čas obdelave. 

Svetlobno strjevanje 
1. �Svetlobno strdite material tako, da izpostavljate plasti 1/2 mm ali manj 20 sekund luči za 

strjevanje 3M ESPE ali drugi strjevalni enoti primerljive intenzivnosti. 
2. �Material, ki je skrit pred svetlobno polimerizacijo, npr. spodnje površine, se strdi zaradi 

zakasnjenega samostrjevalnega mehanizma podlage. 
3. �Z rezilom ali konico odstranite previse ali police. Po potrebi lahko prevleko odstranite z grobo 

pripravljalno pasto ali s plovcem. 

Odstranitev 
1. �Obrišite prevleko z mokrim bombažnim aplikatorjem, da odstranite tanek film na površini. 

Shranjevanje in uporaba 
1. �Material je svetlobno občutljiv. Pazite, da ne bo izpostavljen svetlobi iz okolice tako, da ga 

iztisnete tik pred uporabo in takoj po iztisnjenju namestite pokrovček. 
2. �Ne shranjujte ga v bližini izdelkov, ki vsebujejo evgenol. 
3. �Izdelek je namenjen za uporabo pri sobni temperaturi. Če ga hranite v hladnejšem prostoru, 

počakajte, da pred uporabo doseže sobno temperaturo. Življenjska doba proizvoda pri sobni 
temperaturi je 24 mesecev. Temperature okolja, ki so stalno višje od 27°C/80°F, lahko skrajšajo 
življenjsko dobo izdelka. Za shranjevanje in rok uporabe glejte zunanjo ovojnino. 

4. �Dezinficirajte pokrit nanašalnik Clicker z uporabo dezinfekcijskega postopka srednje ravni 
(tekočinski stik) v skladu s priporočili Centra za nadzor bolezni (Centers for Disease Control) in 
Zvezo ameriških zobozdravnikov (American Dental Association). Smernice za nadzorovanje okužb 
v zobozdravstvu – 2003 (izvod 52; št. RR-17), Centri za nadzorovanje bolezni in preventivo. 

Odlaganje 
Podatke o načinu odstranjevanja med odpadke poiščite na varnostnem listu (na voljo na spletnem 
mestu www.3MESPE.com ali pri lokalni podružnici). 

Informacije za kupce 
Nobena oseba nima pooblastil za posredovanje kakršnih koli informacij, ki odstopajo od informacij 
v teh navodilih. 

Garancija 
Podjetje 3M ESPE jamči, da izdelek nima napak v materialu in izdelavi. 3M ESPE NE DAJE 
NOBENIH DRUGIH JAMSTEV, VKLJUČNO Z NAKAZANIMI JAMSTVI, ALI JAMSTVA O 
PRIMERNOSTI ZA PRODAJO ALI PRIMERNOSTI ZA DOLOČEN NAMEN. Uporabnik mora 
sam presoditi, ali je izdelek primeren za določeno uporabo. Če se izdelek pokvari v garancijskem 
obdobju, je vaša izključna pravica in edina obveznost družbe 3M ESPE popravilo ali zamenjava 
izdelka 3M ESPE. 

Omejitev odgovornosti 
Če to ni prepovedano z zakonom, družba 3M ESPE ni odgovorna za kakršno koli izgubo ali 
škodo, do katere pride zaradi tega izdelka, ne glede na to, ali je posredna, neposredna, posebna, 
naključna ali posledična, ne glede na pravno podlago zahtevka, vključno z garancijo, pogodbo, 
malomarnostjo ali strogo odgovornostjo. 

Česky

Všeobecné informace 
Odolný lak uvolňující fluoridy 3M™ ESPE™ Clinpro™ XT Varnish je lokální ochranný lak na 
sklovinu a dentin. Je to světlem tuhnoucí, skloionomerní dvousložkový systém pasta/tekutina. 
Materiiály pasta/tekutina jsou dodávány v dávkovacím systému 3M™ ESPE™ Clicker™. Dávkovací 
systém umožňuje současné dávkování obou součástí pro stejnoměrné namíchání. Pasta obsahuje 
rtg kontrastní fluoro-hlinitisilikátové sklo. Tekutina obsahuje modifikovanou kyselinu polyalkenovou. 
Lak Clinpro XTposkytuje výhody skloionomerních materiálů, včetně adheze na zubní struktury 
a trvalé uvolňování fluoridových a calcium fosfátových iontů Lak Clinpro XT nabízí kombinaci 
prodlouženého pracovního času s krátkým časem tuhnutí pomocí světelé polymerace. 

Indikace 
• �Ochranný lak na léčbu citlivosti zubů způsobené expozicí povrchu kořene. 
• �Lokální ochranný lak při vysokém riziku v oblastech ohrožených kazem (např. okolo 

ortodontických zámků, nekazivých lézí, povrchu pokozených kyselou erozí). 
• �Dočasný ochranný lak na nedozrálé sklovině (např. nově prořezané moláry). 

Kontraindikace 
• �Není určeno jako náhrada za dlouhodobá běžná pečetidla 

• �Není určeno pod ortodontické zámky 
• �Nesmí být používáno u pacientů se suchými sliznicemi dutiny ústní (např. pacienti, kteří se budí 

se suchými ústy kvůli dýchání s otevřenými ústy) 

Upozornění pro pacienty 
Tento výrobek obsahuje látky, které mohou u některých jedinců způsobit alergickou reakci při 
kontaktu s pokožkou. Tento výrobek se nesmí používat u pacientů s alergickou reakcí na akryláty. 
Je-li dluhodobý kontakt měkkých tkání dutiny ústní s neztuhlým materiálem, opláchněte velkým 
množstvím vody. Jestliže se vyskytne alergická reakce, podle potřeby vyhledejte lékařskou 
pomoc, je-li to nutné, produkt vyjměte a v budoucnu nepoužívejte. 

Upozornění pro stomatology 
Tento výrobek obsahuje látky, které mohou u některých jedinců způsobit alergickou reakci při 
kontaktu s pokožkou. Pro snížení rizika alergické reakce vystavujte pacienta těmto látkám co 
nejméně. Obzvláště zabraňte vystavení nevytvrzenému produktu. Pokud dojde k potřísnění 
pokožky, omyjte ji vodou a mýdlem. Doporučujeme použití ochranných rukavic a bezdotykovou 
techniku. Běžně užívaným typem rukavic mohou akryláty proniknout. Pokud se produkt dostane 
do kontaktu s rukavicí, sundejte ji a vyhoďte. Okamžitě si umyjte ruce vodou a mýdlem a vezměte 
si novou rukavici. V případě výskytu alergické reakce vyhledejte podle potřeby lékařskou pomoc. 
3M ESPE bezpečnostní list materiálu (MSDS) můžete získat na adrese www.3MESPE.com nebo 
kontaktujte vaší místní pobočku. 

Návod k použití 
Příprava citlivého povrchu kořene na aplikaci 
1. �Důkladně očistěte povrch(y) zubu a odstraňte plak a preparační drť. Důkladně opláchněte 

vodou. Poznámka: Nepoužívejte žádný čisticí prostředek, který by mohl obsahovat olej. 
2. �Odstraňte přebytky vody a slin, ale nechte povrch vlhký. 
3. �Během aplikace materiálu se vyhněte kontaminaci vodou a slinou. 

Příprava pro lokální aplikaci laku na zubní tkáně; okolo ortodontických zámků, nově 
prořezanýh zubů, nekariézních lézí a kyselých erozí 
Poznámka: Tento výrobek musí být použit u ortodontických zámků až po světelné polymeraci, 
nebo po ukončení kompletní chamické polymerace. Nesmí být používáno pod ortodontické zámky 
nebo před jejich nalepením 
1. �Důkladně očistěte povrch(y) zubu a odstraňte plak a preparační drť. Důkladně opláchněte 

vodou. Poznámka: Nepoužívejte žádný čisticí prostředek, který by mohl obsahovat olej. 
2. �Odstraňte přebytky vody a slin, ale nechte povrch vlhký. 
3. �Během aplikace materiálu se vyhněte kontaminaci vodou a slinou. 
4. �Naneste dostatečné množství 35% kyseliny fosforečné na sklovinu a celou oblast naleptejte. 
5. �Leptejte minimálně 15 sekund, ne však déle než 60 sekund. 
6. �Zub důkladně opláchněte postřikem vzduchu/vody, aby se odstranilo leptadlo. 
7. �Alternativa: Aby jste si ověřili správné naleptání, osuště povrch. Měl by mýt zmrzlý a matný vzhled. 

Dávkování 
1. �Sejměte víčko z dispenseru Clicker přidržení páčky na víčku a následným stáhnutím víčka z 

dispenseru. 
2. �Vytlačte malé množství materiálu na míchací podložku a ujistěte se, že proudí obě pasty. Tento 

materiál odložte. 
3. �Plně zmáčkněte páčku Clickeru a nadávkujte “1 klik” laku na míchací podložku. Uvolněte páčku 

když pasta přestane proudit (1-2 sekundy) Pokud potřebujete více materiálu, opakujte postup. 
4. �Otřete dávkovací špičku gázou namočenou v alkoholu. 
5. �Vraťte ochranné víčko ihned po dávkování. Držte Clicker za boky a nasuňte víčku až je pevně 

nasazeno a ozve se slyšitelné “klik” 
• �Nestlačujet páčku Clickeru během nasazování nebo sundavání víčka. 
• �Nezvedejte páčku Clickeru během nasazování nebo sundavání víčka. 
• �Průměrný počet aplikací laku Clinpro XT, které zůstává v dávkovacím systému Clicker je možno 

odečíst na dolní straně pístu oproti černé šipce na kartuši. 

Míchání 
1. �S pomocí malé míchací špátle rychle namíchejte postu a tekutinu (10-15 sekund). Namíchaný 

cement by měl mít hladkou strukturu a lesklý povrch. 
2. �Pro zmenšení nebezpečí odpaření vody a prodloužení pracovního času omezte míchání prášku 

a tekutiny na malou plochu na podložce přibližně o průměru jednoho palce (2,5 cm). 

Použití 
Poznámka: Během aplikace materiálu se vyhněte kontaminaci vodou a slinou. 
1. �Naneste tenkou vrstvu (0,5 mm nebo méně) namíchaného materiálu na zubní tkáně kuličkovým 

cpátkem, štětečkem nebo jiným vhodným nástrojem. Poznámka: Vyhněte se prodlouženému 
kontaktu s měkkými tkáněmi. V případě náhodného kontaktu okamžitě otřete vlhkou vatičkou. 

2. �Tento výrobek má minimální pracovní čas 2 minuty 30 sekund při pokojové teplotě 73°F (23°C). 
Vyšší teploty zkracují pracovní čas. 

Tuhnutí světlem 
1. �Vrstvu materiálu 0,5 mm nebo méně osviťte 20 sekund 3M ESPE polymerační lampou nebo 

jinou lampou srovnatelné intenzity.  
2. �Přídatný samopolymerující mechanismus zajistí případné dotuhnutí materiálu v místech špatně 

přístupných světlu, jako jsou třeba podsekřivá místa. 
3. �Odtraňte přebytkly a převisy skalpelem nebo vrtáčkem. Pokud je to nezbytné, je možno lak 

odstranit hrubou profylaktickou pastou nebo pemzou. 

Ukončení 
1. �Otřete lak vlhkou vatičkou. Odstraníte tak tenkou vrstvu na povrchu. 

Skladování a použití 
1. �Tento materiál je citlivý na světlo. Ochraňte materiál před expozicí okolním světlem dávkováním 

těsně před aplikací a okamžitým uzavřením dávkovače Clicker ihned po dávkování. 
2. �Materiály neskladujte v blízkosti výrobků obsahujících eugenol. 
3. �Tento produkt je určen pro použití při pokojové teplotě. Jestliže je skladován v chladnější 

teplotě, před použitím nechejte produkt zahřát na pokojovou teplotu. Trvanlivost při pokojové 
teplotě je 24 měsíců. Teplota okolního prostředí pohybující se pravidelně nad 27°C/80°F může 
snížit životnost produktu. Skladování a expirace je vyznačena na vnějším obalu. 

4. �Odměrku a lahvičky desinfikujte desinfekčním postupem střední úrovně (kontakt s tekutinou) 
doporučeným CDC (Centra pro kontrolu nemocí) a schváleným ADA (Americká asociace 
stomatologů). Pokyny pro kontrolu infekce ve stomatologických ordinacích (Guidelines for 
Infection Control in Dental Health-Care Settings) – 2003 (Sv. 52, č. RR-17), Centra pro kontrolu 
a prevenci nemocí (Centers for Disease Control and Prevention). 

Likvidace 
Viz MSDS (dostupné na www.3MESPE.com nebo u vašeho lokálního zastoupení) pro informace 
o likvidaci. 

Informace pro uživatele 
Nikdo není oprávněn podávat žádné informace lišící od těch, které jsou uvedeny v tomto návodu 
k použití. 

Záruka 
Společnost 3M ESPE zaručuje, že tento výrobek nemá žádné materiálové ani výrobní vady. 
SPOLEČNOST 3M ESPE NEPOSKYTUJE ŽÁDNÉ DALŠÍ ZÁRUKY VČETNĚ IMPLIKOVANÉ 
ZÁRUKY VYSTAVENÉ ZA ÚČELEM PRODEJNOSTI ČI VHODNOSTI KE ZVLÁŠTNÍMU ÚČELU. 
Uživatel je odpovědný za určení vhodnosti výrobku pro daný úkon. Pokud se výrobek 3M ESPE 
prokáže vadným během záručního období, bude Vám firmou 3M ESPE vyměněn či opraven. 

Vymezení odpovědnosti 
Kromě případů stanovených zákonem nebude společnost 3M ESPE odpovědná za jakoukoli ztrátu 
či poškození způsobenou tímto výrobkem, ať již přímou, nepřímou, zvláštní, náhodnou či následnou, 
bez ohledu na doložené tvrzení, včetně záruky, smlouvy, nedbalosti či přímé odpovědnosti. 

Türkçe

Genel Bilgiler 
3M™ ESPE™ Clinpro™ XT Parlatıcı Dayanıklı, Florür Açığa Çıkaran Kaplama, mine ve dentin diş 
yüzeyleri için, bölgeye özel, koruyucu bir kaplamadır. İki bölümlü bir likit/pat sistemi içinde, ışıkla 
sertleşen cam iyonomer bir malzemedir. 
Likit/pat malzemeler, 3M™ ESPE™ Clicker™ Uygulama Sistemi içinde bulunur. Uygulama 
sistemi, yoğun karışımın her bir bileşeninin eş zamanlı uygulanmasını sağlar. Pat, radyopak 
floroalüminosilikat cam içerir. Likit, modifiye polialkenoik asit içerir. Clinpro XT parlatıcı, diş 
yapısına adezyon ve sürekli florür ve kalsiyum fosfat salınımı dahil, cam iyonomer malzemelerin 
temel faydalarını sağlar. Clinpro XT parlatıcı, ışıkla sertleştirme ile elde edilen kısa polimerizasyon 
süresi ile birlikte uzun bir çalışma süresi kombinasyonu sunar. 

Endikasyonları 
• �Açığa çıkmış kök yüzeylerinin neden olduğu diş hassasiyetinin tedavisi için koruyucu kaplama 
• �Yüksek riskli, çürümeye eğilimli bölgeler (örn., ortodontik braketler, kavite oluşmamış lezyonlar, 

asit erozyonuna eğilimli yüzeylerin etrafı) için bölgeye özel koruyucu kaplama 
• �İmmatür mine (örn., yeni çıkan molar dişler) için geçici koruyucu kaplama 

Kontrendikasyonları 
• �Uzun süreli konvansiyonel dolgu malzemelerinin yerine kullanılmak için tasarlanmamıştır. 
• �Ortodontik braketlerin altında kullanılmamalıdır 
• �Ağız kuruluğu olan hastalarda kullanılmamalıdır (örn., ağız açık bir şekilde nefes alma nedeniyle 

ağzı kuru olarak uyanan hastalar) 

Hastalara Yönelik Tedbir Amaçlı Bilgiler 
Bu ürün, deriye temas ettiğinde bazı kişilerde alerjik reaksiyona neden olabilecek maddeler 
içermektedir. Bu ürünü akrilat alerjisi olduğu bilinen hastalarda kullanmaktan kaçının. 
Sertleşmemiş malzeme uzun süre ağızdaki yumuşak dokularla temas ederse, ağzı bol miktarda 
suyla yıkayın. Alerjik reaksiyon meydana gelirse, gerektiği gibi tıbbi yardım isteyin, gerekirse ürünü 
uzaklaştırın ve gelecekte bu ürünü bu hastada kullanmayın. 

Dental Personele Yönelik Tedbir Amaçlı Bilgiler 
Bu ürün deriye temas ettiğinde bazı kişilerde alerjik reaksiyona neden olabilecek maddeler 
içermektedir. Alerjik reaksiyon riskini azaltmak için bu maddelere maruziyeti minimum düzeyde 
tutun. Özellikle, sertleşmemiş ürüne maruz kalmaktan kaçının. Deriyle teması durumunda deriyi 
sabunlu suyla yıkayın. Koruyucu eldiven ve el değmeyen bir teknik kullanılması önerilir. Akrilatlar 
yaygın olarak kullanılan eldivenlerden geçebilmektedir. Eğer ürün eldivene bulaşacak olursa, 
eldiveni çıkarıp atın, elinizi hemen su ve sabunla yıkayın ve ardından yeni bir eldiven takın. Bir 
alerjik reaksiyon meydana gelirse, gerektiği gibi tıbbi yardım isteyin. 
3M ESPE MSDS ile ilgili bilgi için www.3MESPE.com web sitesini ziyaret edebilir ya da yerel 
bayinizi arayabilirsiniz. 

Kullanma Talimatları 
Açığa Çıkmış Kök Yüzeyi Hassasiyeti Uygulamaları İçin Hazırlık 
1. �Plak ve debrisi uzaklaştırmak için diş yüzeylerini iyice temizleyin. Suyla iyice yıkayın. Not: Yağ 

içeren temizleme maddeleri kullanmayın. 

2. �Toplanmış su ve tükürüğü uzaklaştırın, ancak dişi hafifçe nemli bırakın. 
3. �Bu malzemenin uygulanması sırasında su ve tükürük kontaminasyonunu önleyin. 

Ortodontik braketler, yeni çıkan dişler, kavite oluşmamış lezyonlar ve asit erozyonuna 
eğilimli yüzeylerin etrafında bölgeye özel diş yüzeyi kaplama uygulamalarına hazırlık 
Not: Bu ürün, ortodontik braketin ışıkla sertleştirilmesinden veya tamamen kendiliğinden 
sertleşmesine izin verilmesinden sonra kullanılmak içindir. Ortodontik braket yerleşimi altında veya 
öncesinde kullanılmamalıdır. 
1. �Plak ve debrisi uzaklaştırmak için diş yüzeylerini iyice temizleyin. Suyla iyice yıkayın. Not: Yağ 

içeren temizleme maddeleri kullanmayın. 
2. �Toplanmış su ve tükürüğü uzaklaştırın, ancak dişi hafifçe nemli bırakın. 
3. �Bu malzemenin uygulanması sırasında su ve tükürük kontaminayonunu önleyin. 
4. �Tüm bölgeye asit uygulandığından emin olacak şekilde, mine yüzeyine bol miktarda %35’lik 

fosforik asit aşındırıcı uygulayın. 
5. �En az 15 saniye, en fazla 60 saniye süreyle asit uygulayın. 
6. �Asidi temizlemek için dişleri hava/su spreyiyle iyice yıkayın. 
7. �İsteğe bağlı olarak: Asit kontrolü için, asit uygulanmış kuru yüzey mat ve donuk görünmelidir. 

Uygulama 
1. �Kapak koluna bastırıp kapağı dağıtıcıdan yana kaydırarak Clicker dağıtıcının kapağını çıkarın. 
2. �Her iki pattan eşit miktarda uygulandığından emin olmak için az miktarda materyali bir 

karıştırma kağıdına uygulayın. Bu materyali atın. 
3. �Karıştırma kağıdı üzerindeki parlatıcıdan “1 klik” uygulamak için, Clicker dağıtıcının koluna 

tamamen bastırın. Patın boşalması durduğunda (1-2 saniye), kapak kolunu bırakın. İlave 
malzeme için uygulama işlemini tekrarlayın. 

4. �Uygulama uçlarını alkolle nemlendirilmiş gazlı bezle silerek temizleyin. 
5. �Uygulamadan hemen sonra koruyucu kapağı değiştirin. Clicker dağıtıcının kartuşunun 

kenarlarından tutun ve “klik” sesi ile belirtildiği gibi sıkıca kilitlenene kadar kapağı yerine kaydırın. 
• �Kapağı çıkarırken ve/veya yerine takarken, Clicker dağıtıcı ağzına basmayın. 
• �Kapağı çıkarırken ve/veya yerine takarken dağıtıcı pistonunu ileri doğru itmeyin. 
• �Clicker Uygulama Sistemi’nde kalan yaklaşık Clinpro XT kaplama uygulama sayısı, kartuş 

üzerindeki siyah okun bitişiğinde bulunan pistonun alt tarafında gösterilir. 

Karıştırma 
1. �Küçük bir spatula kullanarak, pat/likit bileşenleri birlikte hızlı bir şekilde karıştırın (10-15 saniye). 

Karışmış malzeme akıcı yoğunlukta ve camsı görünümde olmalıdır. 
2. �Su buharlaşmasını minimuma indirerek çalışma süresini uzatmak için, pat/likit karıştırma 

işlemini karıştırma kabının küçük bir bölümünde (yaklaşık 2,5 cm çapında) yapın. 

Uygulama 
Not: Uygulama sırasında su ve tükürük kontaminasyonunu önleyin. 
1. �Yuvarlak bir aplikatör, fırça veya uygun başka bir alet kullanarak, karışmış malzemeden ince 

bir tabakayı (1/2 mm veya daha az) diş yüzeyine uygulayın. Not: Sertleşmemiş malzemenin 
yumuşak dokularla uzun süre temasından kaçının. Kazara temas meydana gelirse, derhal ıslak 
pamuklu bez ile silerek temizleyin. 

2. �Bu ürün, yaklaşık 23°C (73°F) oda sıcaklığında, minimum 2 dakika 30 saniyelik bir çalışma 
süresine sahiptir. Daha yüksek sıcaklıklar çalışma süresini kısaltır. 

Işıkla Sertleştirme 
1. �1/2 mm ve daha az kalınlıktaki tabakaları 20 saniye süre ile, 3M ESPE sertleştirme ışığı veya 

benzer yoğunluktaki başka bir sertleştirme ünitesine maruz bırakarak ışıkla sertleştirin.  
2. �Bu malzemenin gecikmeli olarak kendiliğinden sertleşme özelliği, andırkat bölgeleri gibi ışık 

polimerizasyonundan korunan malzemenin sonunda kendiliğinden sertleşmesini sağlayacaktır. 
3. �Pürüzleri veya çıkıntıları bir bıçak ya da bur ile düzeltin. Gerekirse kaplama, kalın grenli 

detertraj pat veya ponza kullanımı ile çıkarılabilir. 

Temizleme  
1. �Yüzey üzerindeki ince filmi uzaklaştırmak için kaplamayı nemli, pamuklu bir aplikatör ile silin. 

Saklama ve Kullanım 
1. �Bu malzeme ışığa hassastır. Kullanmadan hemen önce uygulayarak ve Clicker dağıtıcı 

kapağını uyguladıktan hemen sonra değiştirerek, ortam ışığına maruz kalmasını önleyin. 
2. �Öjenol içeren malzemelerin yakınında saklamayın. 
3. �Bu ürün oda sıcaklığında kullanılmak üzere tasarlanmıştır. Eğer bir soğutucuda saklandıysa, 

kullanmaya başlamadan önce ürünün oda sıcaklığına ulaşmasını sağlayın. Oda sıcaklığında 
raf ömrü 24 aydır. Rutin olarak 27°C/80°F değerinden yüksek ortam sıcaklıkları raf ömrünü 
azaltabilir. Saklama ve son kullanma tarihleri için ambalajın dışına bakın. 

4. �CDC (Hastalık Kontrol Merkezi) tarafından önerildiği ve ADA (Amerikan Diş Birliği) tarafından 
uygulandığı üzere, ara seviyede bir dezenfeksiyon işlemi ile (likit teması) kapaklı Clicker 
dağıtıcıyı dezenfekte edin. Guidelines for Infection Control in Dental Health-Care Settings - 
2003 (Vol. 52; No. RR-17), Centers for Disease Control and Prevention. 

İmha Etme 
İmha etme ile ilgili bilgi için Malzeme Güvenlik Veri Sayfasına bakınız. (www.3MESPE.com web 
sitesini ziyaret edebilir ya da bölge temsilcinizi arayabilirsiniz). 

Müşteri Bilgisi 
Hiç kimsenin, bu talimat sayfasında verilen bilgilere uymayan herhangi bir bilgi sağlama  
yetkisi yoktur. 

Garanti 
3M ESPE, malzeme ve imalat bakımından bu üründe kusurların bulunmayacağını garanti 
eder. 3M ESPE, TİCARİ SATIŞ VEYA BELİRLİ BİR AMACA UYGUNLUK KONUSUNDA , 
ZIMNİ GARANTİLER DAHİL, BAŞKA HİÇBİR GARANTİ KABUL ETMEZ. Ürünün kullanılacağı 
uygulamaya elverişliliğini belirlemek, kullanıcının sorumluluğudur. Ürünün garanti süresinde 
kusurlu olduğu görülürse sizin özel başvuru yolunuz ve 3M ESPE’nin yükümlülüğü, 3M ESPE 
ürününü tamir etmek veya değiştirmekten ibaret olacaktır. 

Sorumluluğun Sınırlandırılması 
Kanunda özel olarak belirtilmiş haller dışında 3M ESPE, zararın dolaysız, dolaylı, özel, rastgele 
veya alışılmış olmasına bakılmaksızın, garanti, sözleşme, dikkatsizlik veya kusursuz sorumluluk 
içeren kullanılan kuramsal gerekçeye bakılmaksızın işbu ürünün kullanımı sonucunda ortaya çıkan 
herhangi bir kayıp veya zarardan sorumlu olmayacaktır. 

Eesti

Üldteave 
3M™ ESPE™ Clinpro™ XT fluoriidi eritava vastupidava kihiga lakk on hambaemailile ja dentiinile 
kantav kohapõhine kaitsekiht. Tegu on valguskõvastuva klaasionomeermaterjaliga, mis koosneb 
kaheosalisest vedelik/pasta-süsteemist. 
Vedelik/pasta kujul esinevad materjalid on pakendatud 3M™ ESPE™ Clicker™-i 
doseerimissüsteemi. Doseerimissüsteemiga väljutatakse ühtlase segu saavutamiseks mõlemat 
komponenti samal ajal. Pasta sisaldab röntgenkontrastset fluoro-aluminosilikaatklaasi. Vedelik 
sisaldab modifitseeritud polüalkenoidhapet. Clinpro XT lakk pakub klaasionomeermaterjalile 
omaseid olulisi eeliseid, sh hambastruktuuri külge nakkumist ning pidevat fluoriidi ja 
kaltsiumfosfaadi eritamist. Clinpro XT lakk pakub ühtaegu nii pikendatud tööaega kui ka lühikest 
valguskõvastumisaega. 

Näidustused 
• �Raviva kaitsekihina juurepindade paljastumise tõttu tekkinud hambatundlikkuse korral. 
• �Lokaalse kaitsekihina kõrgendatud riskiga ning kaariese tekkele aldistele piirkondadele (nt 

ortodontiliste breketite ümbrus, mittekarioossed lesioonid, happeerosioonile altid piirkonnad) 
• �Ajutise kaitsekihina väljaarenemata emailile (nt äsjalõikunud purihammastele) 

Vastunäidustused 
• �Toode pole mõeldud kasutamiseks pikaajaliste tavaliste silantide asendajana 
• �Toode pole mõeldud kasutamiseks ortodontiliste breketite all 
• �Toode pole mõeldud kasutamiseks suukuivuse käes kannatavate patsientide puhul (nt 

patsientidel, kes võivad ärgata suukaudse hingamise tõttu kuiva suuga) 

Ohutusnõuded patsientidele 
Toode sisaldab aineid, mis võivad osal inimestel nahaga kokkupuutel põhjustada allergilisi 
reaktsioone. Ärge kasutage toodet patsientidel, kellel on tuvastatud akrülaadiallergia. Kui 
kõvastumata materjal puutub suu pehmekoega kokku pikema aja jooksul, loputage ohtra veega. 
Kui esineb allergilisi reaktsioone, tuleb vajaduse korral kogu materjal eemaldada ja sellel 
patsiendil toodet tulevikus mitte kasutada. 

Ohutusnõuded hambaravi töötajatele 
Toode sisaldab aineid, mis võivad osal inimestel nahaga kokkupuutel põhjustada allergilisi 
reaktsioone. Allergiariski vähendamiseks tuleb nende materjalidega kokkupuutumise võimalus 
miinimumini viia. Eriti tuleb vältida kokkupuudet kõvastumata materjaliga. Kui materjali satub 
nahale, peske nahka seebi ja veega. Soovitatav on kasutada kaitsekindaid ja materjali töö käigus 
mitte puutuda. Akrülaadid võivad tungida läbi tavaliselt kasutatavate kaitsekinnaste. Kui materjali 
satub kindale, võtke kinnas käest ja visake ära, peske käsi kohe seebi ja veega ning tõmmake 
kätte uued kindad. Allergiliste reaktsioonide korral pidada vajaduse korral nõu arstiga. 
3M ESPE tooteohutuslehti puudutav teave on saadaval aadressil www.3MESPE.com või 
kohalikus esinduses. 

Kasutusjuhend 
Paljastunud juurepinna tundlikkuse raviks valmistumine 
1. �Puhastage hamba pind/pinnad hambakatust ja toidujäätmetest. Loputage hoolikalt veega. 

Märkus. Ärge kasutage puhastusaineid, mis võivad sisaldada õli. 
2. �Eemaldage kogunenud vesi ja sülg, kuid jätke hammas veidi niiskeks. 
3. �Vältige materjali doseerimise ajal selle saastumist vee ja süljega. 

Ettevalmistumine kaitsekihi aplitseerimiseks konkreetsele hambapinnale ; ortodontiliste 
breketite ümbrus, äsjalõikunud hambad, mittekarioossed lesioonid ja happe-erosiooni altid 
piirkonnad 
Märkus. Toodet tuleb kasutada pärast seda, kui ortodontilisi breketeid on valgusega kõvastatud 
või lastud neil täielikult isekõvastuda. Toodet ei tohi kasutada ortodontiliste breketite all või enne 
nende paigaldamist. 
1. �Puhastage hamba pind/pinnad hambakatust ja toidujäätmetest. Loputage hoolikalt veega. 

Märkus. Ärge kasutage puhastusaineid, mis võivad sisaldada õli. 
2. �Eemaldage kogunenud vesi ja sülg, kuid jätke hammas veidi niiskeks. 
3. �Vältige materjali doseerimise ajal selle saastumist vee ja süljega. 
4. �Kogu töödeldava pinna söövitatuse tagamiseks kandke emaili pinnale ohtralt söövitushapet 

(35% fosforhape). 
5. �Laske söövitushappel toimida vähemalt 15 sekundit, kuid mitte kauem kui 60 sekundit. 
6. �Söövitushappe jääkide eemaldamiseks loputage hambaid põhjalikult vee- ja õhupihuga. 
7. �Teine võimalus on järgmine. Nõuetekohase söövitatuse puhul peab kuiv söövitatud pind 

paistma matt ja kriitvalge. 

Doseerimine 
1. �Eemaldage Clickeri dosaatorilt kork, hoides korgil paiknevat kangi all ja tõmmates korki 

dosaatorist eemale. 
2. �Väljutage väike kogus materjali segamisalusele, et kontrollida mõlema pasta võrdset voolamist. 

Visake väljutatud kontrollmaterjal ära. 
3. �Vajutage Clickeri dosaatoril asuv kang täielikult alla, et ühe klõpsu jagu lakki segamisalusele 

väljutada. Vabastage kang, kui pastat enam ei välju (1–2 sekundi pärast). Korrake 
doseerimisprotsessi, kuni vajalik hulk materjali on väljutatud. 

4. �Pühkige dosaatori otsad alkoholis niisutatud marliga puhtaks. 
5. �Pange kaitsekork kohe pärast materjali doseerimise lõpetamist oma kohale tagasi. Hoidke 

Clickeri doseerimiskassetti külgedelt kinni ja libistage korki oma kohale seni, kuni see kuuldava 
klõpsatusega korralikult kinnitub. 

• �Ärge vajutage Clickeri dosaatori kangi alla siis, kui eemaldate korki ja/või panete seda tagasi. 
• �Ärge liigutage dosaatori pumpa siis, kui eemaldate korki ja/või panete seda tagasi. 
• �Clickeri doseerimissüsteemi alles jäänud Clinpro XT kihi dooside ligikaudne arv on näha 

dosaatori pumba alumisel küljel, kassetil asuva musta noole juures. 

Segamine 
1. �Segage pasta/vedeliku komponendid väikse spaatliga kiiresti kokku (10–15 sekundi jooksul). 

Kokkusegatud materjal peaks olema ühtlase tiheduse ja läikiva pinnaga. 
2. �Vee aurumise minimeerimiseks ja töötlemisaja maksimeerimiseks segage pastat/vedelikku 

segamisaluse peal väikesel, umbes 2,5 cm läbimõõduga alal. 

Kasutamine 
Märkus. Vältige doseerimise ajal saastumist vee ja süljega. 
1. �Kandke hamba pinnale õhuke kiht segatud materjali (0,5 mm või vähem), kasutades selleks 

ümara otsaga aplikaatorit, pintslit või muud sobivat vahendit. Märkus. Vältige kõvastumata 
materjali ja pehmete kudede pikemaajalist kontakti. Kui kontakt siiski toimub, pühkige materjal 
märja vatitopiga viivitamatult ära. 

2. �Toote töötlemisaeg toatemperatuuril umbes 23°C on 2 minutit ja 30 sekundit. Kõrgem 
temperatuur lühendab töötlemisaega. 

Valguskõvastumise aeg 
1. �Kõvastage materjal valgusega, töödeldes 0,5 mm või õhemaid kihte 20 sekundi jooksul  

3M ESPE kõvastusvalguse või mõne muu sama intensiivse seadmega.  
2. �Materjali spetsiaalne viivitusega isekõvastusmehhanism tagab materjali täieliku kõvastumise ka 

näiteks allaminekute piirkonnas, kuhu valgus ei ulatu. 
3. �Tasandage servi või eendeid skalpelli või ketaspuuriga. Vajaduse korral saab kihti eemaldada 

jämedateralise poleerimispasta või pimsiga. 

Lõpetamine  
1. �Pinnale jäänud õhukese kelme eemaldamiseks pühkige kihti niiske vatipulgaga. 

Säilitamine ja kasutamine 
1. �Materjal on valgustundlik. Kaitske materjali ümbrusvalguse eest, väljutades seda vahetult enne 

kasutamist ning pannes Clickeri dosaatori korgi kohe pärast väljutamist dosaatorile tagasi. 
2. �Ärge säilitage materjale eugenooli sisaldavate toodete läheduses. 
3. �Toode on ette nähtud kasutamiseks toatemperatuuril. Kui säilitate toodet jahutis, laske sellel 

enne kasutamist toatemperatuurini soojeneda. Toatemperatuuril säilitades on materjalide 
säilivusaeg 24 kuud. Pidev säilitamine temperatuuril üle 27°C võib lühendada säilivusaega. 
Säilitus- ja kõlblikkusaeg on märgitud toote välispakendile. 

4. �Desinfitseerige suletud korgiga Clickeri dosaatorit kesktasemega desinfitseerimisprotsessi 
(kokkupuude vedelikuga) kasutades, nagu on soovitanud CDC (Nakkuskontrolli Keskus) ning 
mille on heaks kiitnud ADA (Ameerika Hambaarstide Assotsiatsioon). Juhend infektsiooni 
kontrolliks hambaravis – 2003 (Köide 52; nr RR-17), Haiguste kontrolli- ja ennetuskeskused. 

Jäätmete hävitamine 
Teavet jäätmete hävitamise kohta leiate materjali ohutuslehelt (saadaval aadressil  
www.3MESPE.com või kohalikust esindusest). 

Kliendiinfo 
Kellelgi ei ole volitusi anda teistsugust teavet kui see, mis on esitatud käesolevas juhendis. 

Garantii 
3M ESPE garanteerib, et sellel tootel puuduvad materjali- ja tootmisvead. 3M ESPE EI ANNA 
MUID GARANTIISID, SEALHULGAS TURUSTATAVUSE EELDUSE VÕI KONKREETSEL 
EESMÄRGIL KASUTAMISEKS SOBIVUSE GARANTIID. Selle määratlemise eest, kas toode sobib 
kasutamiseks mingil kindlal eesmärgil, vastutab kasutaja. Kui see toode osutub garantiiperioodi 
jooksul defektseks, on teil täielik õigus toote parandamist või asendamist nõuda ning ettevõttel  
3M ESPE on kohustus 3M ESPE valmistatud toode parandada või uuega asendada. 

Piiratud vastutus 
Kui seaduses kehtestatud juhud välja arvata, ei vastuta 3M ESPE ükskõik millise tootest tuleneva 
otsese, kaudse, erakordse, juhusliku või tuleneva kahjumi või kahju eest, hoolimata põhjendustest 
(sh garantii, leping, hooletus või absoluutne vastutus). 

Latviešu

Vispārīga informācija 
3M™ ESPE™ Clinpro™ XT Varnish noturīgais, fluorīdu izdalošais pārklājums ir lokalizācijai 
specifisks, aizsargājošs pārklājums emaljas un dentīna virsmām. Tas ir ar gaismu cietināms stikla 
jonomēru materiāls divdaļīgā šķidruma/pastas sistēmā. 
Šķidruma/pastas materiāli veido 3M™ ESPE™ Clicker™ izdales sistēmas saturu. Lai izveidotu 
atbilstīgu maisījumu, izdales sistēma vienlaikus izdala abus komponentus. Pastas sastāvā 
ir kontrastvielas fluora alumīnijsilikāta stikls. Šķidruma sastāvā ir modificēta polialkēnskābe. 
Clinpro XT pārklājumam ir visas stikla jonomēru materiālu priekšrocības, tostarp fiksācija pie 
zoba struktūras un pastāvīga fluorīda un kalcija fosfāta izdalīšanās. Clinpro XT pārklājumam ir 
pagarināts darbības laiks un īss sacietēšanas laiks, par ko gādā cietināšanas process ar gaismu. 

Indikācijas 
• �Aizsargājošs pārklājums neaizsargātu saknes virsmu izraisītas zobu jutības ārstēšanai. 
• �Lokalizācijai specifisks, aizsargājošs pārklājums zonām ar augstu kariesa rašanās riska līmeni 

(piem., ap ortodontiskajām breketēm, bojājumiem bez kavitātes, skābes erozijas neaizsargātām 
virsmām). 

• �Aizsargājošs īslaicīgs pārklājums nenobriedušai emaljai (piem., nesen izšķīlušies dzerokļi). 

Kontrindikācijas 
• �Nav paredzēts parasto ilglaicīgo silantu aizstāšanai. 
• �Nelietot zem ortodontiskajām breketēm. 
• �Nelietot pacientiem ar sausu muti (piem., pacientiem, kas pamostas ar sausu muti, jo elpojuši 

caur atvērtu muti). 

Drošības informācija pacientiem 
Šā izstrādājuma sastāvā ir vielas, kas saskarē ar ādu dažiem cilvēkiem var izraisīt alerģisku 
reakciju. Nelietojiet šo produktu pacientiem, kam akrilāti izraisa alerģisku reakciju. Ja necietināts 
materiāls ilgstoši ir saskarē ar mutes dobuma mīkstajiem audiem, izskalojiet to ar lielu daudzumu 
ūdens. Alerģiskas reakcijas rašanās gadījumā, ja nepieciešams, nekavējoties meklējiet 
medicīnisku palīdzību, izņemiet izstrādājumu un vairs to nelietojiet. 

Drošības informācija zobārstniecības personālam 
Šā izstrādājuma sastāvā ir vielas, kas saskarē ar ādu dažiem cilvēkiem var izraisīt alerģisku 
reakciju. Lai mazinātu alerģiskas reakcijas iespēju, samaziniet saskari ar šiem materiāliem. 
Īpaši izvairieties no saskares ar necietinātu materiālu. Ja notiek saskare ar ādu, mazgājiet ādu 
ar ziepēm un ūdeni. Ieteicama aizsargcimdu lietošana un izvairīšanās no tiešas saskares ar 
materiālu. Akrilāti var izsūkties cauri parastajiem cimdiem. Ja materiāls saskaras ar cimdu, 
novelciet un izmetiet cimdu, nekavējoties nomazgājiet rokas ar ziepēm un ūdeni un tad uzvelciet 
jaunus cimdus. Alerģiskas reakcijas gadījumā, ja nepieciešams, meklējiet medicīnisku palīdzību. 
Informāciju par 3M ESPE MSDS meklējiet vietnē www.3MESPE.com vai sazinieties ar vietējo  
3M pārstāvniecību. 

Norādes lietošanai 
Sagatavošanās uzklāšanai uz jutīgas un neaizsargātas saknes virsmas 
1. �Lai noņemtu aplikumu un nodrupušās daļiņas, rūpīgi notīriet zoba virsmu/-as. Kārtīgi izskalojiet 

ar ūdeni. Piezīme. Nelietojiet tīrīšanas šķīdumu, kura sastāvā ir eļļa. 
2. �Uzkrājušos ūdeni un siekalas atsūciet, bet zobu atstājiet nedaudz mitru. 
3. �Šā materiāla uzlikšanas laikā izvairieties no saskares ar ūdeni un siekalām. 

Sagatavošanās lokalizācijai specifiska zoba virsmas pārklājuma uzlikšanai ap 
ortodontiskajām breketēm, zobiem, kas nesen izšķīlušies, bojājumiem bez kavitātes un 
skābes erozijas neaizsargātām virsmām. 
Piezīme. Šis produkts jālieto pēc tam, kad ortodontiskā brekete cietināta ar gaismu; ir pieļaujama 
arī pilnīga pašsacietēšana. To nedrīkst lietot zem ortodontiskās breketes vai pirms tās uzlikšanas. 
1. �Lai noņemtu aplikumu un nodrupušās daļiņas, rūpīgi notīriet zoba virsmu/-as. Kārtīgi izskalojiet 

ar ūdeni. Piezīme. Nelietojiet tīrīšanas šķīdumu, kura sastāvā ir eļļa. 
2. �Uzkrājušos ūdeni un siekalas atsūciet, bet zobu atstājiet nedaudz mitru. 
3. �Šā materiāla uzlikšanas laikā izvairieties no saskares ar ūdeni un siekalām. 
4. �Bagātīgu daudzumu 35% fosforskābes kodinātāja uzlieciet uz emaljas virsmas, lai nokodinātu 

visu laukumu. 
5. �Kodiniet 15 sekundes, bet ne ilgāk par 60 sekundēm. 
6. �Ar gaisa/ūdens ierīci kārtīgi noskalojiet zobus, lai pilnīgi noņemtu kodinātāju. 
7. �Papildpasākums. Kodināšanas pārbaudei – sausai kodinātai virsmai jābūt matētai un vēsai. 

Dozēšana 
1. �Noņemiet Clicker smidzinātāja uzgali, uzgaļa rokturi turot uz leju un uzgali nobīdot no 

smidzinātāja. 
2. �Nelielu daudzumu materiāla izspiediet uz jaukšanas paliktņa, lai abas pastas dozētos vienādi. 

Šo materiālu izmetiet atkritumos. 
3. �Clicker smidzinātāja sviru nospiediet līdz galam, lai „1 klikšķis” pārklājuma izspiestos uz 

jaukšanas paliktņa. Kad pasta vairs neizdalās, atbrīvojiet sviru (pēc 1–2 sekundēm). Ja 
vajadzīgs papildu materiāls, atkārtojiet izspiešanas procesu. 

4. �Smidzinātāja uzgali noslaukiet ar spirta salveti. 
5. �Tūlīt pēc izspiešanas uzlieciet aizsarguzgali. Turiet Clicker smidzinātāja kasetnes malas un 

iebīdiet uzgali vietā, līdz tas ir droši nostiprināts, par ko liecina dzirdams „klik”. 
• �Uzgaļa noņemšanas un/vai uzlikšanas laikā nenospiediet Clicker smidzinātāja sviru. 
• �Uzgaļa noņemšanas un/vai uzlikšanas laikā nevirziet uz priekšu smidzinātāja virzuli. 
• �Aptuvens skaits Clinpro XT pārklājuma devu, kas palicis Clicker smidzinātāja sistēmā, norādīts 

uz virzuļa apakšējās virsmas blakus melnajai bultiņai uz kasetnes. 

 Sajaukšana 
1. �Izmantojot mazu lāpstiņu, ātri (10–15 sekundēs) sajauciet kopā pastas/šķidruma sastāvdaļas. 

Sajauktajam materiālam jābūt viengabalainam un jāizskatās spīdīgam. 

2. �Lai mazinātu ūdens izgarošanu un paildzinātu darbības laiku, pastas un šķidruma maisīšanu ar 
lāpstiņu ierobežojiet nelielā maisīšanas pamatnes laukumā aptuveni vienas collas  
(2,5 cm) diametrā. 

Lietošana 
Piezīme. Uzlikšanas laikā izvairieties no saskares ar ūdeni un siekalām. 
1. �Plānu kārtiņu (1/2 mm vai mazāk) sajauktā materiāla uzlieciet uz zoba virsmas, izmantojot 

lodveida aplikatoru, otiņu vai citu piemērotu instrumentu. Piezīme. Nepieļaujiet, ka necietināts 
materiāls ilgstoši saskaras ar mīkstajiem audiem. Netīšas saskares gadījumā uzreiz noslaukiet 
ar mitru vates tamponu. 

2. �Istabas temperatūrā (apm. 23°C (73°F) šā produkta minimālais darbības laiks ir 2 minūtes  
30 sekundes. Augstāka temperatūra saīsinās darbības laiku. 

Apstrāde ar gaismu 
1. �Materiālu cietina ar gaisu, ar 3M ESPE cietināšanas lampu vai citu cietināšanas ierīci ar 

salīdzināmu intensitāti 20 sekundes iedarbojoties uz 1/2 mm biezu vai plānāku slāni.  
2. �Plombas piesaistes atliktās automātiskās cietēšanas mehānisms nodrošina tāda materiāla 

pakāpenisku sacietēšanu, kam nav iespējama gaismas polimerizācija, piemēram,  
iegrieztās vietās. 

3. �Visas malas un pārkares apdariniet ar lāpstiņu vai urbi. Nepieciešamības gadījumā pārklājumu 
var noņemt ar rupjas struktūras pastu vai pumeku. 

Procedūras pabeigšana  
1. �Ar mitru vates aplikatoru noslaukiet pārklājumu, lai notīrītu plāno virsmas virskārtiņu. 

Uzglabāšana un lietošana 
1. �Šis materiāls ir gaismjutīgs. Sargājiet no apkārtējās gaismas ietekmes, izspiežot tikai tieši pirms 

lietošanas un uzreiz pēc izspiešanas uzliekot Clicker smidzinātāja uzgali. 
2. �Materiālus neglabājiet eigenolu saturošu produktu tuvumā. 
3. �Šis produkts jālieto istabas temperatūrā. Ja glabājat to zemākā temperatūrā, pirms lietošanas 

produktam jāsasilst līdz istabas temperatūrai Uzglabāšanas termiņš istabas temperatūrā ir  
24 mēneši. Produkta glabāšana temperatūrā virs 27°C/80°F var saīsināt tā uzglabāšanas laiku. 
Informāciju par uzglabāšanu un derīguma termiņu skatiet uz ārējā iepakojuma. 

4. �Clicker smidzinātāju ar uzgali dezinficējiet vidēja līmeņa dezinficēšanas procesā (saskare ar 
šķidrumu) saskaņā ar CDC (Slimību novēršanas un kontroles centra) ieteikumiem un ADA 
(Amerikas Zobārstniecības asociācijas) norādījumiem. 2003. gada vadlīnijas par infekciju 
kontroli zobārstniecībā (52. sēj.; Nr. RR-17), Slimību kontroles un profilakses centrs. 

Utilizēšana 
Informāciju par utilizēšanu skatiet materiāla drošības datu lapā (pieejama mājaslapā 
www.3MESPE.com vai vietējā filiālē). 

Informācija klientam 
Nevienam nav atļauts sniegt informāciju, kas atšķiras no datiem šajos norādījumos lietošanai. 

Garantija 
3M ESPE garantē, ka šim izstrādājumam nebūs ne ražošanas, ne materiāla defektu. 3M ESPE 
NEDOD NEKĀDAS CITAS GARANTIJAS, TOSTARP NETIEŠĀS GARANTIJAS PAR PRECES 
PIEPRASĪJUMU VAI DERĪGUMU KONKRĒTAM MĒRĶIM. Par izstrādājuma piemērotību savam 
mērķim atbild lietotājs. Ja garantijas periodā šim produktam atklāsies defekti, jums ir tiesības 
pieprasīt, lai 3M ESPE salabo produktu vai nomaina to pret jaunu. 

Atbildības ierobežojumi 
Izņemot likumā paredzētos gadījumus, 3M ESPE neatbild par šā produkta izraisītajiem 
zaudējumiem vai bojājumiem – nedz tiešiem, nedz netiešiem, nedz īpašiem, nedz gadījuma 
rakstura, nedz likumsakarīgiem – neatkarīgi no izvirzītajām prasībām un teorijām, tostarp 
garantijas, līgumu, pienākumu nepildīšanu vai stingru atbildību. 

Lietuviškai

Bendroji informacija 
„3M™ ESPE™ Clinpro™ XT“ lakas, patvari fluoridą išskirianti danga yra speciali, apsauginė 
danga emalio ir dentino paviršiams. Tai yra šviesa kietinama stiklo jonomerinė medžiaga, 
pateikiama kaip dviejų dalių skysčio / pastos sistema. 
Skystis / pasta yra „3M™ ESPE™ Clicker™“ dozatoriuje. Šiuo dozatoriumi vienu metu 
išspaudžiama kiekviena dalis ir gaunamas vienodos konsistencijos mišinys. Pastos sudėtyje yra 
rentgenokontrastiško fluoro-aliuminio silikatinio stiklo. Skystyje yra modifikuotos polialkeninės 
rūgšties. „Clinpro™ XT“ lakas pasižymi stiklo jonomerų teikiamais privalumais, įskaitant sukibimą 
su danties struktūra ir ilgalaikį fluorido ir kalcio fosfato išskyrimą. „Clinpro XT“ lako darbo laiko 
trukmė yra ilga, o kietinant šviesa jis greitai sukietėja. 

Indikacijos 
• �Apsauginė danga, skirta dantų jautrumui, atsiradusiam dėl atidengtų šaknų paviršių, gydyti 
• �Speciali apsauginė danga didelės rizikos, ėduoniui jautrioms sritims (pvz., aplink ortodontines 

kabes, nekarioziniams pažeidimams, polinkį erozijoms turinčioms sritims) 
• �Laikina apsauginė danga nebrandžiam emaliui (pvz., naujai išdygusiems krūminiams dantims) 

Kontrindikacijos 
• �Neskirta pakeisti įprastas ilgalaikes plombas 
• �Negalima naudoti po ortodontinėmis kabėmis 
• �Negalima naudoti pacientams, kuriems džiūsta burna (pvz., pacientams, kurie atsibunda su 

išdžiūvusia burna, todėl kad kvėpuoja pro burną) 

Informacija apie atsargumo priemones pacientams 
Šiame gaminyje yra medžiagų, kurios patekusios ant odos kai kuriems asmenims gali sukelti 
alerginę reakciją. Nenaudokite šio gaminio pacientams, kurie alergiški akrilatams. Jeigu burnos 
minkštieji audiniai ilgą laiką liečiasi su nesukietėjusia medžiaga, gerai praplaukite juos vandeniu. 
Pasireiškus alerginei reakcijai, kreipkitės atitinkamos medicininės pagalbos, jei būtina, pašalinkite 
gaminį ir ateityje šio gaminio nenaudokite. 

Informacija apie atsargumo priemones odontologams 
Šiame gaminyje yra medžiagų, kurios patekusios ant odos kai kuriems asmenims gali sukelti 
alerginę reakciją. Norint sumažinti alerginės reakcijos tikimybę, venkite sąveikos su šiomis 
medžiagomis. Ypač venkite sąveikos su nepolimerizuotu gaminiu. Jei gaminio pateko ant odos, 
nuplaukite jį vandeniu ir muilu. Mūvėkite apsaugines pirštines, naudokite bekontaktį darbo 
metodą. Akrilatai gali prasiskverbti pro įprastas apsaugines pirštines. Jeigu produkto patenka ant 
pirštinių, nusimaukite ir išmeskite jas, nedelsdami nusiplaukite rankas su muilu ir užsimaukite kitas 
pirštines. Pasireiškus alerginei reakcijai, kreipkitės atitinkamos medicininės pagalbos. 
3M ESPE medžiagos saugos duomenų lapus galima gauti www.3MESPE.com svetainėje arba iš 
savo vietinio filialo. 

Vartojimo instrukcija 
Paruošimas naudoti jautriems atviriems šaknų paviršiams 
1. �Gerai nuvalykite nuo danties paviršiaus (-ių) akmenis ir apnašas. Gerai nuplaukite vandeniu. 

Pastaba: nevartokite valiklių, turinčių riebalų. 
2. �Pašalinkite susikaupusį vandenį ir seiles, bet palikite dantį šiek tiek drėgną. 
3. �Dedant šią medžiagą, stenkitės, kad neužterštumėte vandeniu ir seilėmis. 

Paruošimas naudoti specialiam danties paviršiaus padengimui – aplink ortodontines kabes, 
naujai išdygusiems dantims, nekarioziniams pažeidimams ir polinkį erozijoms turintiems 
paviršiams 
Pastaba: šis gaminys naudojamas pilnai šviesa sukietinus ortodontines kabes arba joms visiškai 
sukietėjus savaime. Jo negalima naudoti po ortodontinėmis kabėmis arba prieš jų uždėjimą. 
1. �Gerai nuvalykite nuo danties paviršiaus (-ių) akmenis ir apnašas. Gerai nuplaukite vandeniu. 

Pastaba: nevartokite valiklių, turinčių riebalų. 
2. �Pašalinkite susikaupusį vandenį ir seiles, bet palikite dantį šiek tiek drėgną. 
3. �Dedant šią medžiagą, stenkitės, kad neužterštumėte vandeniu ir seilėmis. 
4. �Ant emalio paviršiaus uždėkite didelį kiekį 35 proc. fosforo rūgšties ėsdiklio ir užtikrinkite, kad 

visa sritis būtų išėsdinta. 
5. �Ėsdinkite mažiausiai 15 sekundžių, bet ne ilgiau kaip 60 sekundžių. 
6. �Kruopščiai praskalaukite dantis oro / vandens srove, kad pilnai pašalintumėte ėsdiklį. 
7. �Pasirenkama: tikrinant ėsdinimą išėsdintą paviršių išdžiovinus, jis turi būti matinis tarsi 

apšarmojęs. 

Dozavimas 
1. �Atidarykite „Clicker“ dozatorių, nuspausdami dangtelio svirtelę ir nuimdami dangtelį nuo 

dozatoriaus. 
2. �ų būtų dozuojama vienodai. Išmeskite šią medžiagą. 
3. �Visiškai nuspauskite „Clicker“ dozatoriaus svirtelę, kad išspaustumėte vieną lako paspaudimą 

ant maišymo plokštelės. Atleiskite svirtelę, kai pasta jau nestumiama (1–2 sekundes). 
Pakartokite dozavimo procesą, jei reikia daugiau medžiagos. 

4. �Spiritu sudrėkintu tamponėliu švariai nuvalykite dozatoriaus galiukus. 
5. �Iš karto po išspaudimo uždėkite apsauginį dangtelį. Laikykite „Clicker“ dozatoriaus kasetės 

šonus ir stumkite dangtelį į savo vietą, kol jis užsifiksuos spragtelėdamas. 
• �Nespauskite „Clicker“ dozatoriaus svirtelės, kai nuimate ir (arba) uždedate dangtelį. 
• �Nestumkite dozatoriaus stūmoklio, kai nuimate ir (arba) uždedate dangtelį. 
• �Apytikris „Clinpro XT“ dangos naudojimų skaičius, likęs „Clicker“ dozatoriuje yra rodomas po 

stūmokliu, greta juodos rodyklės ant kasetės. 

Maišymas 
1. �Maža mentele greitai (10–15 sekundžių) sumaišykite pastos / skysčio dalis. Sumaišytas 

medžiagos mišinys turi būti tolygios konsistencijos ir blizgėti. 
2. �Kad išgaruotų kuo mažiau vandens ir pailgėtų darbo laikas, miltelius su skysčiu maišykite 

mažame, apie 2,5 cm (1 colio) skersmens plote ant maišymo plokštelės. 

Naudojimas 
Pastaba: stenkitės naudojimo metu neužteršti vandeniu ir seilėmis. 
1. �Ploną sumaišytos medžiagos sluoksnį (1,2 mm arba mažiau) uždėkite ant danties paviršiaus, 

naudodami rutulinį aplikatorių, šepetėlį ar kitą tinkamą instrumentą. Pastaba: venkite ilgalaikio 
nesukietėjusios medžiagos sąlyčio su minkštaisiais audiniais. Jeigu netyčia susiliečia, 
nedelsdami nuvalykite drėgnu vatos gumulėliu. 

2. �Šio gaminio minimali naudojimo trukmė yra 2 minutės 30 sekundžių dirbant kambario maždaug 
23°C temperatūroje (73°F). Aukštesnė temperatūra sutrumpina darbo laiką. 

Kietinimas šviesa 
1. �Medžiagos 1/2 mm arba mažesnius sluoksnius kietinkite šviesa 20 sekundžių 3M ESPE 

kietinimo lempa arba kitu panašaus intensyvumo kietinimo prietaisu.  
2. �Šios medžiagos cheminio kietėjimo mechanizmas užtikrins tolygų medžiagos, kurios nepasiekia 

polimerizacijos šviesa, pvz., giliose srityse, sukietėjimą. 
3. �Aštrius kraštus ir perteklių pašalinkite instrumentu arba grąžtu. Jeigu reikia, dangą galima 

pašalinti naudojant grubią profilaktinę pastą arba pemzos suspensiją. 

Užbaigimas 
1. �Nuvalykite dangą drėgnu vatos tamponėliu, taip pašalindami nuo paviršiaus ploną plėvelę. 

Limitarea responsabilităţilor
Cu excepţia condiţiilor prevăzute de lege, compania 3M ESPE nu va fi responsabilă pentru 
nicio pierdere sau deteriorare rezultând din utilizarea directă, indirectă, specială, accidentală 
sau pe cale de consecinţă a acestui produs, indiferent de circumstanţele invocate, inclusiv 
garanţia, contractul, neglijenţa sau responsabilitatea strictă.
 

Slovensky

Všeobecné informácie 
Trvanlivá vrstva laku 3M™ ESPE™ Clinpro™ XT uvoľňujúca fluoridové ióny je špecializovaná 
ochranná vrstva pre povrchy zubnej skloviny a dentínu. Je to svetlom vytvrdzovaný 
skloionomérny materiál v dvojzložkovom systéme tekutina/pasta. 
Materiály tekutina/pasta sú v dávkovacom zariadení 3M™ ESPE™ Clicker™. Toto dávkovacie 
zariadenie umožňuje súčasné dávkovanie oboch zložiek na dosiahnutie konzistentnej zmesi. 
Pasta obsahuje röntgenkontrastné fluoroaluminosilikátové sklo. Tekutina obsahuje modifikovanú 
polyalkénovú kyselinu. Lak Clinpro XT poskytuje dôležité výhody skloionomérnych materiálov 
vrátane adhézie k štruktúre zuba a postupného uvoľňovania fluoridových iónov a fosforečnanu 
vápenatého. Lak Clinpro XT ponúka kombináciu predĺženého času spracovateľnosti s krátkym 
časom tuhnutia dosiahnutým vytvrdzovaním svetlom. 

Indikácie 
• �Ochranná vrstva na liečbu citlivosti zubov spôsobenej obnaženými povrchmi koreňov 
• �Špecializovaná ochranná vrstva pre vysoko rizikové oblasti náchylné na kaz (napr. oblasti 

okolo ortodontických zámkov, nekavitované lézie, plochy náchylné na naleptanie kyselinou) 
• �Dočasná ochranná vrstva pre nezrelú sklovinu (napr. novo sa prerezávajúce moláre) 

Kontraindikácie 
• �Lak nie je určený na použitie ako náhrada za dlhodobé konvenčné tesniace prostriedky 
• �Nesmie sa používať pod ortodontickými zámkami 
• �Nesmie sa používať u pacientov so suchosťou v ústach (napr. pacienti, ktorí sa môžu 

prebudiť so suchosťou v ústach v dôsledku dýchania otvorenými ústami) 

Bezpečnostné informácie pre pacientov 
Tento produkt obsahuje látky, ktoré môžu u istých osôb vyvolať alergickú reakciu pri kontakte s 
pokožkou. Tento produkt nepoužívajte u pacientov so známou alergiou na akryláty. V prípade 
dlhšieho kontaktu nevytvrdeného materiálu s mäkkým ústnym tkanivom vypláchnite veľkým 
množstvom vody. Ak sa objaví alergická reakcia, podľa potreby vyhľadajte pomoc lekára, v 
prípade nutnosti odstráňte produkt, a v budúcnosti ho nepoužívajte. 

Bezpečnostné informácie pre stomatologický personál 
Tento produkt obsahuje látky, ktoré môžu u istých osôb vyvolať alergickú reakciu pri kontakte 
s pokožkou. Na zníženie rizika alergických reakcií minimalizujte kontakt s týmito materiálmi. 
Predovšetkým zabráňte kontaktu s nevytvrdeným produktom. Ak dôjde ku kontaktu s 
pokožkou, zasiahnuté miesto umyte mydlom a vodou. Odporúča sa použitie ochranných 
rukavíc a bezkontaktnej metódy. Akryláty môžu prenikať bežne používanými rukavicami. Ak 
sa produkt dostane do kontaktu s rukavicou, rukavicu stiahnite a zlikvidujte, okamžite si umyte 
ruky mydlom a vodou a použite čisté rukavice. Ak sa objaví alergická reakcia, podľa potreby 
vyhľadajte pomoc lekára. 
Informácie o kartách bezpečnostných údajov pre 3M ESPE je možné nájsť na lokalite 
www.3MESPE.com alebo ich môžete získať od miestneho zastúpenia. 

Návod na použitie 
Príprava na použitie v prípade citlivosti spôsobenej obnaženými povrchmi koreňov 
1. �Dôkladne vyčistite povrch zubov, aby sa odstránil plak a nečistoty. Dôkladne opláchnite 

vodou. Poznámka: Nepoužívajte žiadny čistiaci prostriedok, ktorý by mohol  
obsahovať oleje. 

2. �Odstráňte nahromadenú vodu a sliny, ale nechajte zub mierne vlhký. 
3. �Počas aplikácie tohto materiálu zabráňte kontaminácii vodou a slinami. 

Príprava na špecifické aplikácie povlaku na povrch zuba; oblasť okolo ortodontických 
zámkov, novo sa prerezávajúce zuby, nekavitované lézie a plochy náchylné na 
naleptanie kyselinou 
Poznámka: Tento prípravok je nutné používať až po tom, keď je ortodontický zámok vytvrdený 
svetlom alebo keď je mu umožnené kompletné samovytvrdenie. Nesmie sa používať pod 
ortodontickým zámkom alebo pred umiestnením ortodontického zámku. 
1. �Dôkladne vyčistite povrch zubov, aby sa odstránil plak a nečistoty. Dôkladne opláchnite 

vodou. Poznámka: Nepoužívajte žiadny čistiaci prostriedok, ktorý by mohol obsahovať oleje. 
2. �Odstráňte nahromadenú vodu a sliny, ale nechajte zub mierne vlhký. 
3. �Počas aplikácie tohto materiálu zabráňte kontaminácii vodou a slinami. 
4. �Naneste hojné množstvo leptadla obsahujúceho 35% kyselinu fosforečnú na povrch skloviny 

a zaistite, aby bola leptaná celá oblasť. 
5. �Leptajte minimálne 15 sekúnd, no nie dlhšie ako 60 sekúnd. 
6. �Dôkladným opláchnutím zubov vzduchovou/vodnou striekačkou odstráňte leptadlo. 
7. �Voliteľné: Ako dôkaz leptania by mala suchá naleptaná plocha mať matný a srienistý vzhľad. 

Nanášanie 
1. �Odstráňte čiapočku kartuše Clicker tak, že držíte páku čiapočky stlačenú nadol a zosuňte 

čiapočku z kartuše. 
2. �Vytlačte malé množstvo materiálu na zmiešavaciu podložku a zabezpečte/vytlačte rovnaký 

objem vytlačených pást. Vytlačený materiál zahoďte. 
3. �Celkom stlačte páku dávkovača Clicker, aby sa na zmiešavaciu podložku vytlačila dávka z 

„1 kliknutia“ laku. Páku uvoľnite, keď pasta prestane vytekať (1 – 2 sekundy). Ak potrebujete 
viac materiálu, proces vytláčania opakujte. 

4. �Dávkovacie hroty utrite dočista gázou navlhčenou v alkohole. 
5. �Ihneď po dávkovaní opäť nasaďte ochranný uzáver na dávkovač. Držte po stranách 

zásobník dávkovača Clicker a zasúvajte uzáver na miesto, kým bezpečne nezaskočí, čo sa 
prejaví počuteľným „kliknutím“. 

• �Počas snímania a/alebo opätovného nasadzovania uzáveru nestláčajte páku dávkovača Clicker. 
• �Počas snímania a/alebo opätovného nasadzovania uzáveru neposúvajte piest dávkovača. 
• �Približný počet dávok na aplikáciu vrstvy Clinpro XT, ktoré zostávajú v dávkovacom zariadení 

Clicker, je udávaný na spodnej strane piesta vedľa čiernej šípky na zásobníku. 

Miešanie 
1. �Pomocou malej lopatky rýchlo (10 – 15 sekúnd) zmiešajte dohromady pastu / tekutú zložku. 

Zmiešaný materiál musí mať hladkú konzistenciu a lesklý vzhľad. 
2. �Aby sa minimalizovalo odparovanie vody a maximalizoval čas spracovateľnosti, obmedzte 

miešanie pasty/tekutiny na zmiešavacej podložke na malú plochu s priemerom približne  
2,5 cm (jeden angl. palec). 

Aplikácia 
Poznámka: Počas aplikácie zabráňte kontaminácii vodou a slinami. 
1. �Naneste tenkú vrstvu (1/2 mm alebo menej) zmiešaného materiálu na povrch zuba 

pomocou guľôčkového aplikátora, štetčeka alebo iného vhodného nástroja. Poznámka: 
Zabráňte dlhšiemu kontaktu nevytvrdeného materiálu s mäkkými tkanivami. Ak dôjde k 
náhodnému kontaktu, okamžite materiál zotrite vlhkým vatovým valčekom. 

2. �Tento prípravok má minimálny čas spracovateľnosti 2 minúty 30 sekúnd pri izbovej teplote 
približne 23 °C (73 °F). Vyššie teploty pracovný čas znížia. 

Čas expozície svetlom 
1. �Materiál vytvrďte svetlom tak, že vrstvy s hrúbkou 1/2 mm alebo menšou budete ožarovať 

počas 20 sekúnd vytvrdzovacou lampou 3M ESPE alebo inou vytvrdzovacou jednotkou 
porovnateľnej intenzity.  

2. �Oneskorený mechanizmus automatickej fixácie krycieho a podložkového materiálu 
Vitrebond zabezpečí vytvrdenie materiálu chráneného pred polymerizáciou svetlom 
napríklad v podbiehavých oblastiach. 

3. �Akékoľvek vyčnievajúce alebo previsnuté okraje odstráňte čepeľou alebo frézkou. Ak je to 
potrebné, je možné vrstvu odstrániť s použitím hrubej profylaktickej pasty alebo pemzy. 

Dokončenie  
1. �Utrite vrstvu aplikátorom s vlhkou vatou, aby sa odstránil tenký film na povrchu. 

Uskladnenie a použitie 
1. �Tento materiál je citlivý na svetlo. Materiál chráňte pred vystavením účinkom okolitého 

svetla tým, že ho vytlačíte tesne pred použitím a ihneď po vytlačení opäť nasadíte uzáver 
dávkovača Clicker. 

2. �Neskladujte ho v blízkosti produktov, ktoré obsahujú eugenol. 
3. �Tento prípravok je určený na použitie pri izbovej teplote. Ak sa materiál uskladňuje v chlade, 

pred použitím ho nechajte vytemperovať na izbovú teplotu. Trvanlivosť pri skladovaní pri izbovej 
teplote je 24 mesiacov. Okolité teploty, ktoré sú bežne vyššie než 27°C / 80°F, môžu skrátiť 
životnosť produktu. Skladovacie podmienky a dátum exspirácie nájdete na vonkajšom obale. 

4. �Dávkovač Clicker s nasadeným uzáverom dezinfikujte dezinfekčným postupom strednej 
úrovne (kontakt s tekutinou) odporúčaným CDC (Centers for Disease Control and Prevention 
– Centrá pre kontrolu a prevenciu chorôb) a schváleným ADA (American Dental Association 
– Americká asociácia stomatológov). Smernice pre kontrolu infekcie na stomatologických 
pracoviskách – 2003 (Zv. 52; č. RR-17), Centrá pre kontrolu chorôb a prevenciu. 

Likvidácia 
Informácie týkajúce sa likvidácie nájdete v karte bezpečnostných údajov materiálu (dostupné 
na stránkach www.3MESPE.com alebo od miestneho zastúpenia). 

Informácie pre zákazníkov 
Žiadna osoba nie je oprávnená poskytovať akékoľvek informácie odlišné od informácií 
poskytovaných v tomto návode. 

Záruka 
Spoločnosť 3M ESPE zaručuje, že tento produkt bude bez materiálových a výrobných chýb. 
SPOLOČNOSŤ 3M ESPE NEDÁVA ŽIADNE INÉ ZÁRUKY VRÁTANE AKÝCHKOĽVEK 
PREDPOKLADANÝCH ZÁRUK PREDAJNOSTI ALEBO VHODNOSTI NA KONKRÉTNY 
ÚČEL. Používateľ je zodpovedný za určenie vhodnosti produktu na zamýšľané použitie. Ak sa 
v rámci záručnej lehoty objaví poškodenie produktu, vaše jediné nápravné opatrenie a jediná 
povinnosť zo strany spoločnosti 3M ESPE je produkt 3M ESPE opraviť alebo vymeniť. 

Vymedzenie zodpovednosti 
Ak to zákon nezakazuje, spoločnosť 3M ESPE nebude zodpovedná za žiadne straty ani škody 
spôsobené týmto produktom, či už priame, nepriame, špeciálne, náhodné alebo následné, bez 
ohľadu na uplatňovanú teóriu, vrátane záruky, zmluvy, nedbanlivosti alebo presne vymedzenej 
zodpovednosti. 

3M, ESPE, Clinpro and Clicker are trademarks of 3M or  
3M Deutschland GmbH. Used under license in Canada.  
© 3M 2012  All rights reserved.                                   44-0007-7241-6-A 
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Laikymas ir naudojimas 
1. �Ši medžiaga yra jautri šviesai. Saugokite ją nuo aplinkos šviesos poveikio ir 

išspauskite tik prieš naudojimą, o po išspaudimo iš karto ant „Clicker“ dozatoriaus 
uždėkite dangtelį. 

2. �Medžiagos negalima laikyti greta eugenolio turinčių produktų. 
3. �Šis gaminys skirtas naudoti kambario temperatūroje. Jeigu jis laikomas vėsesnėje 

vietoje, prieš naudojimą palaukite, kol jis įšils iki kambario temperatūros. 
Sandėliavimo laikas kambario temperatūroje yra 24 mėn. Jei aplinkos temperatūra 
yra nuolat aukštesnė kaip 27°C (80°F), tinkamumo naudoti laikas gali sutrumpėti. 
Laikymo ir naudojimo datos nurodytos ant išorinės pakuotės. 

4. �Dezinfekuokite uždengtą „Clicker“ dozatorių, naudodami vidutinio lygmens 
dezinfekavimo procesą (kontaktas su skysčiu), kaip rekomenduoja ligų kontrolės 
centrai ir patvirtina ADA (Amerikos odontologų asociacija). Infekcijų kontrolės 
odontologijos įstaigose rekomendacijos, 2003 m. (T. 52; Nr. RR-17), Ligų kontrolės 
ir prevencijos centrai. 

Šalinimas 
Informacijos apie šalinimą ieškokite medžiagos saugos duomenų lape (jį rasite 
www.3MESPE.com. arba artimiausiame vietiniame filiale). 

Informacija klientui 
Nė vienas asmuo neturi teisės teikti informacijos, kuri skiriasi nuo informacijos, 
esančios šiame instrukcijų lape. 

Garantija 
„3M ESPE” garantuoja, kad šis gaminys bus be medžiagų ir gamybos defektų.  
„3M ESPE” NETEIKIA JOKIŲ KITŲ GARANTIJŲ, ĮSKAITANT IR BET KOKIĄ 
NUMANOMĄ PERKAMUMO AR TINKAMUMO NAUDOTI TAM TIKRAM TIKSLUI 
GARANTIJĄ. Naudotojas privalo nustatyti gaminių tinkamumą savo paskirčiai. 
Jei gaminys sugenda garantiniu laikotarpiu, vienintelė naudotojo teisė – siekti 
kompensacijos už nuostolius, o bendrovės 3M ESPE pareiga – pataisyti arba pakeisti 
gaminį. 

Įsipareigojimų apribojimas 
Išskyrus įstatymu draudžiamus atvejus, 3M ESPE neprisiima atsakomybės už šio 
gaminio padarytus nuostolius ar žalą, neatsižvelgiant į tai, ar ši žala yra tiesioginė, 
netiesioginė, speciali, atsitiktinė, atsirado kaip logiška pasekmė, nepriklausomai nuo 
ginamos teorijos, įskaitant garantiją, sutartį, aplaidumą ar griežtą atsakomybę.


